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1555*
Dumont D'Urville's Voyage of the "Astrolabe’, 1826, in
bronze (50mm) by Depaulis (MH 190), obverse, bust of
Charles X, King of France, reverse, inscription in French.
Extremely fine.

$1,000

1556
Cessation of Transportation, 1853, in white metal (58mm)
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2). Fine.

$100

1557
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by Thomas
Stokes (C.1861/1). Holed at top, large edge bump and poor
condition but rare.

$60

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1558
Marriage of Prince of Wales, Victoria's commemoration,
1863 in white metal (34mm) by T. Stokes (C.1863/3). Very
good/fine and rare.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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Reduced
1559*
Products of New South Wales, Sydney, 1854 in bronze
(73mm) by L.C.Wyon (C.1854/5), edge engraved, 'Sir W.
Macarthur." Extremely fine and an extremely rare award to
John Macarthur's son.
$1,800

See lot 1561 for biography. This and the following four lots all ex the Sir
William Macarthur estate. See also lots 2717, 2728 and 3090.

1560*
Commencement of Volunteer Movement, in Australia,
1856, in bronze (33mm) by J.Hogarth (C.1856/1) struck
by Royal Mint, Sydney, obverse diademed head of Queen
Victoria left with legend "Victoria Dei Gratia Regina’, reverse,
seated Britannia holding wreath and trident, ships, hill and
lighthouse in background with legend 'Aut Bello Victoria
Aut Pace', 1856 in exergue. Very fine and of utmost rarity
with only twelve struck in bronze.

$4,500

As an indicator of its rarity, Dr John Chapman did not have an example of
this medal in his life-time collection auctioned by Noble Numismatics, Sale
88B. This medal was ordered by General Edward Macarthur, elder brother
of Sir William.



1561*
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, in bronze (90mm)
by Hardy Brothers London & Sydney, reverse, Practice
with Science, engraved on reverse, 'Sir Wm. Macarthur /
(President) / 1870". Extremely fine and a rare award to John
Macarthur's son.

$1,000

Sir William Macarthur, youngest son of John Macarthur, 1825 appointed
to Camden Bench, 1836 Committee of Australian Museum and from 1853
was Trustee, 1840 organised association for promoting assisted migration,
1849 elected Port Philip, 1851 Lachlan and Lower Darling, 1855 N.S.W.
Commissioner for International Exhibition Paris, 1856 Knighthood, 1860
first Vice President Climatisation Society of N.S.W., 1862 Commissioner
London Exhibition, 1864 Legislative Council, 1870 Trustee for Free Public
Library, 1879 President of the Agricultural Society of N.S.W., 1860-1880
Member of the Senate at Sydney University, for many years was Vice President
of the Australia Club, 1882 died and left his estate to his niece Elizabeth,
wife of Captain Arthur Onslow.
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1562*

Agricultural Society of New South Wales, in bronze (90mm)
by Hardy Brothers London & Sydney, reverse, Practice with
Science, engraved on reverse, ‘Captn. Onslow. / For Services
Rendered / (Class is die-struck) 733.802 / Food & c./ 1870."
Extremely fine and a rare award to the husband of Elizabeth
Macarthur.

$1,000

Captain Arthur Onslow, 1847 Royal Navy, to the Crimean War as Lieutenant
in Baltic Squadron, 1857-1861 in the Herald Survey of Shark Bay, Torres
Strait and Barrier Reef, 1863 promoted Commander, 1864 arrived at Sydney,
1871 retired with rank of Captain, 1874 explored coast of New Guinea
with his cousin William Macleay in the Chevert, 1867 married Elizabeth
Macarthur at Camden, 1869 won seat of Camden, 1882 died.



1563*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, award medal in
bronze (76mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon. Unnamed. Extremely

fine.
$120

1564
New South Wales Intercolonial Exhibition, ¢.1870's, in white
metal (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. Obverse,
Ricketty Dick image by Julius Hogarth (cf. C.1873/1-2).
Several cuts across the obverse centre and edge bump at 11
o'clock otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1565*
Geelong and Western District Agricultural and Horticultural
Society, 1874, in silver (42mm) by Pinches, London, inscribed
on reverse '1st / Prize / Victorian Cloth Coy / for / Blankets
/ Octr. 1874". Extremely fine.

$250

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.
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1566*
Bombala Exhibition 1876, silver disc inside an ornately
designed frame, 65mm x 50mm, ring top suspension, obverse
inscribed ""Bombala Exhibition/1876" reverse inscribed
"'Awarded/to/Mr Arthur Alcock/for/Durham Bull/Prince of
the North". Good very fine and rare.

$600



1567*
Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, Ballaarat 1878, in
silver (47mm) by E.A.Altmann (C.1878/1). Edge bruising
and surface marks, otherwise good very fine.

$200
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.
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Lot 1568 reduced

1568*
International Universal Exposition, Paris, 1878,
commemorative medal in bronze (86mm) by Oudine, in
case of issue, inside lid embossed in gold lettering, ‘Medaille
Commemorative / Offerte / Pour / Services Rendus. / Caleb
Peacock Esq. / Commissaire Honoraire / De L'Australie
Du Sud.’; case embossed in gold 'Exposition Universelle
Internationale’ above a wreath with scroll at base with the
title ‘Ministere De Et Du Commerce L'Agriculture’, inside
scroll '‘RF*, at base 'Paris - 1878". Uncirculated.

$300
Caleb Peacock was Mayor of Adelaide 1875-1877.

1569*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in silver (51mm) by
J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse ""Waterlow & Sons/
Paper Printing & C.". In original leatherette case of issue,
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

1570
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879 in bronze (51mm) by J
S & A B Wyon. Engraved on rev. ' E Bratfield / for / Drawing
Mapping / and / Needlework’. A few tiny edge bumps and
obverse field marks otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1571
N.S.Wales 1879, exhibition, Albert the Good 1851, by Evan
Jones, in silver (22mm)(C.1879/2); Australia Mourns, 1910
in silver (C.1910/1)(2); Visit of the Commonwealth Fleet
to Sydney (C.1913/5); Australian Commonwealth in silver
(C.T/2); Great Britain, Battle of Jutland, 1916, in white metal
(45mm); Edward VIII, 1936 modern fantasy crowns (2) in
nickel and gilt. Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$80



1572*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver (51mm)
by H.Stokes, impressed around edge ‘Andrew Newell -
For Services'. Three small edge bruises on obverse, nearly
extremely fine.

$250

1573

Parramatta Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1883, in bronze

(30mm) pin back (C.1883/2) uninscribed. Good very fine.
$100

1574*
Macleay River Agricultural Association, 1884, award medal
in silver (38mm) by E.Altmann - Melbourne, holed at top
with ring suspension, inscribed on reverse 'G.A. Coleman/1st
Prize/for/Dray Tumbling/Body/1884". Extremely fine.

$200

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.
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1575*
The National Agricultural & Industrial Association of
Queensland, in bronze (51mm) by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, reverse
inscribed ""Graziers Butchering Coy/First Prize/Fellmongered
Wool/1884"; another inscribed ""Exhibition/1896/Graziers/
Meat Export/Coy/Scoured Wool™. Nearly extremely fine.
2

$250

1576*
Cricket fob, in gold (2.7gms, 25mm), loop top suspension,
obverse inscribed ""W.L. Ferguson/Batting Trophy/1884-5"
reverse inscribed ""Won by/G.H. Wilton/Inverell C.C.";
another, shield shape in gold (7.8gms, 32mm x 21mm), scroll
and loop top suspension, obverse inscribed *S.W. Moore
M.P./Batting Trophy/1886-7"", reverse inscribed ""Won by/
G.H. Wilton/Oxford C.C./Inverell™. Fine; very fine. (2)
$150



1577*
Lord Mayor of Sydney's Soudan Medal, 1885 in silver
(28mm) (C.1885/10). Unnamed (naming has been carefully
removed with no trace visible). Medal has been gilded and
is missing ribbon, otherwise very fine.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1578*
Berrima District A.H. & I. Society, silver (44mm) by J,
Moore for Hardy Brothers Sydney (in their case) reverse
field inscribed, ""11th March 1886/ won by/ C. Bennett/for
Best Boar"'. Toned, virtually uncirculated.

$500

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

Lot 1579 obverse
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1579*
Australia Centenary, 1888, in silver (51mm) by Amor
(C.1888/1), edge engraved, 'To Donald Stewart. Darlington
Public School. First Prize. for Proficiency and Good
Conduct'. Faint hairline brushmarks, nicely toned, in original
case, uncirculated.

$300

This medal listed in Carlisle, number 7. Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1580*
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in
silver (51mm) (C.1888/8) edge engraved, "W.Lawrance Esq.
J.P.". Faint hairline brushmarks and tiny nick in obverse field,
in original case of issue which is damaged, otherwise nicely
toned and uncirculated.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1581
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888,
in silver (51mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin
(C.1888/8) impressed around edge ""W.B. Jones Esq. J.P.".
Extremely fine.

$200
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.



1582
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in
silver (51mm) by Melbourne Mint and Stokes & Martin
(C.1888/8) impressed around edge. ""Societe Des Musees
Cantonaux™ (Swiss Cantonal Museums). Toned good
extremely fine.

$500

1583
The National Agricultural Society of Victoria, 1889, in silver
(35.5mm) inscribed on reverse 'Awarded / to / E.H.Hughes
/ First Prize / Tip Dray / 1889". Edge bruise at 11 o'clock on
reverse, otherwise very good.

$200

1584
Marcus Clark, 1890, in bronze (20mm) (C.1890/3); Sydney
Harbour Bridge Opened / The Big Store Marcus Clark, 1932,
gilded (39mm) by Millers (C.1932/3); Captain Cook / Killed
by Indians, 1979 in bronze (57mm) by Amor, edge impressed
* The Metropolitan Coin Club of Sydney * 1728-1978 ***
1779-1979 * No. 169 * (C.1979/8); Captain James Cook
Explorer of Cook Inlet 1778 / Anchorage Alaska June 1,
1978, in bronze (37mm). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)
$60

1585*
Cricket fob, in gold (9ct, 6gms, 30mm) by RBS, hallmark for
Birmingham 1891, obverse with engraved pic of a batsman
standing, reverse inscribed ""G.C.C./Presented by P. Clark/
highest individual score/Won by/C. Hildebrandt/Season
1891-2". Very fine.

$100

1586*
Southern Tasmania Associated Schools, award medal in
bronze (38mm) unnamed; Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee,
1897, in gilded bronze (22mm) (C.1897/82); Royal Hobart
Centenary Regatta, 1938, in tombac silvered (36mm)
(C.1938/12). First medal nearly uncirculated, the rest very
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100
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1587*
Victoria cricket fob medal, handcrafted in silver (33mm),
obverse inscribed ""L.C.C." reverse inscribed ""Presented/to/
T. Barnes/For Bowling/1897-8"; another in silver (35mm)
obverse, Druid's head, reverse inscribed "U.A.O.D./
Metropolitan/Cricket Association/Pres. by/J. Cohen Esq
P.C.P./Won by T. Barnes/Best Bowling Average/1900-1"";
another in silver (45mm x 29mm), obverse inscribed
"Bowling Average/Won by/T. Barnes/1902-3" reverse
inscribed "'Presented/By/Mr A. Ashmore/for Competitn/
J.K. Smith's/Trophy/1902-03'"; another in silver, obverse
inscribed "'T. Barnes™, reverse inscribed "J.K. Smith's/
Trophy/Won by/Carlton Jun C.C./1903-4" all with ring top
suspension. Very fine. (4)

$300



1588*
Australia's Commonwealth, 3.6.98, in silver and enamel

(27mm) voided. Extremely fine.
$100

1589*
Greater Britain Exhibition 1899, Earls Court, London, in gilt
(45mm) reverse inscribed ""The Central/Queensland/Meat
Export/Co Ltd". Good very fine.

$200

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1590
British Transvaal War 1899-1900, Good Luck to Australian
Bushmens Corps 1900, in silver (23mm) (C.1899-00/6);
Canberra Souvenir, 1950, in plastic (38mm) (C.1950/1);
other more common cememmoratives (7); tokens (10)
including Abberfield Industries, Dept of Tourism / Fig Tree
Cave Inspection (2); Returned from Active Service badge
1919-1926 on card of issue (2); RSL Remembers 1945-
1995 lapel badge on card of issue (2); "Man on the Donkey"
commemorative lapel badge on card of issue; Australia
Signal Corps cap / collar badges (2) 1953-60; 18ct gold
clad Australian 1953 halfpenny on chain, unused in case
of issue; Reader's Digest prize draw token; Kendall Oil
advertising token; portion of a Holden key ring ¢.1950's.
Fine - uncirculated. (33)

$100
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1591*
Advance Australia, 1901, gold disc (22.5mm, 7gms) with
hand engraved Coat-of-Arms finished in enamel, inscribed
on reverse 'First/ Commonwealth / Parliament / For Valuable
Services During / the Kooyong Election / John Potts, / From
/' Wm Knox, M.H.R. / 29 March 1901'. Edge bruise at 5
o'clock on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$750

1592*
Wellington Point (Queensland) A.H. & I. Association, award
medal in silver (35.5mm) by A.H.W.& Co., inscribed on
reverse ""Baynes Bros/Fertilizer/June 30th 1901". Nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$400

1593*
Melbourne Eight Hours Anniversary Committee 1902, in
gold (15ct, 4.3gms, 22mm) and enamel, by Newman, ring
top suspension, inscribed on the reverse "T. Price™. Good
very fine and very rare.

$500

1594
Sporting fobs in gold, Racket ball (9ct, 3.9gms, 32mm
X 28mm), reverse inscribed ""Handicap Singles/1st/Leon
Mclsaacs/(10 Behind)/1906™; oval rugby player (possibly
New Zealand) (9ct, 5.1gms, 35mm x 23mm), loop top and
scroll suspension, reverse inscribed "'C.F.C./1921/Won by/A.
George''; Maltese cross shape (9ct, 3.1gms, 26mm), loop top
suspension, reverse inscribed "*A.B.C./W.J. Tresidder/Winner/
Colts Comptn/1926-27"". Very fine. (3)

$150



ROYAL

SHIPWRECK RELIEF & HUMANE
SOCIETY OF
N.S.W.

1595*
Royal Shipwreck Relief & Humane Society of N.S.W., award
medal in silver (38mm) to "William Stapleton / for an Act
of Bravery / Redfern, Sydney / N.S.W / 30th Nov.1907".
Engraved. In case of issue by Hardy Bros, one small edge
nick on obverse otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

Citation: On November 30th, 1907, Mr Stapleton was informed that his
next-door-neighbour, a man named Cleaver, had shot at his wife with a
revolver. On going inside, Mrs Cleaver asked him not to leave, as her husband
would certainly kill her. While walking to the dining room, Cleaver came
from the kitchen, and fired point blank at him, wounding him in the left
breast. Despite the injury, Mr Stapleton bravely closed with the man, and
succeeded in overpowering and disarming him, and subsequently assisted
in conveying him to the lockup. Stapleton was then taken to the hospital
and admitted for treatment.

1596
First Australian Exhibition of Womens Work, 1907, in
bronze (30mm) by Newman (C.1907/4); City of Bunbury
commemorative, 1979, in silver (38mm) (C.1979/34) cased,
Centenary of Test Cricket, 1977, medallic first day cover,
medal in sterling silver (38mm) by the Birmingham Mint, in
folder; two identity plates for West Australian Government
Railways carriages, cast in bronze, oval (7Omm x 121mm)
holed at each end for fitting, details, "WAGON No / (55 on
one, 233 on other) / W.A.G.R." The first item has several
rim nicks around the top edge but scarce, otherwise very
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100
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1597
Australia Coat of Arms ¢.1910, pendant in gold (9ct, 2.3gms,
24mm), ring top suspension. Very fine.

$80

ANENHCER S

1598*
Masonic fob ¢.1910, handcrafted in gold (11.8gms, 25mm)
, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed "Electrical Dept/
Frigorifico Montevideo/H.F. Tranbarger/to/E.R. Ransom"’.
Very fine.

$250

The Frigorifico is a meat processing plant in Montevideo, Uruguay referred
to in days gone by as the "worlds kitchen™. Ransom was an Australian
engineer who went there to work for a year in the early part of last century.
The Frigorifico was so large that a branch of the Masons apparently operated
within the works.

1599*
Shipwrights Provident Union of NSW Jubilee 1862-1912,
in 9 carat gold (28 x 36 mm) by W. Kerr, with gold buckle
on black ribbon suspension with 9 carat fob chain clip
(gross weight 17 gms) (C.1912/3) inscribed ""Joe Lamb Jr".
Extremely fine and rare.

$750



1600*
Victoria Rail, Member of Parliament Free Pass (24mm)
in gold (9ct?, 7.8 gms) with loop suspension. Engraved
on reverse, J.W. McLachlan, Esq. M.L.A. Very fine and
scarce.

$700

James Weir McLachlan (1862-1938) born Harcourt, Victoria. He ran the
family saddlery business at Sale after his father's death and later became a
reporter with the Gippsland Times. He was a member of the Labor Party
until 1916 when he resigned over conscription joining National Labor in
1917 and then became an Independent from 1920 onwards. He served as
the local member for Gippsland North from 1908 until 1938.

1601
Handcrafted fob, in gold (9 ct, 11.6 gms, 37mm X 28mm
shield), initials FB inscribed on obverse, reverse inscribed
'Presented to / F.Bonnar Esq. / From / Hepburn Miners /
Lodge / As a Token of Esteem / 7.3.14". Very fine.

$120

1602*

HMAS Sydney, SMS Emden, Nov 9 1914, silver Mexico eight

reales 1874 F.R., Go Mint surmounted by crowned scroll by

W. Kerr, Sydney (C.1914/4). Lightly toned very fine.
$2,000

1603*
Captain Von Muller, Emden 1914, in silver (33 mm) by L.
Chr. Lauer (MH.430b). Scuffed surfaces otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$300
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1604
Sporting fobs in 9 carat gold, cricket (4.3g) football (4.39g)
both uninscribed, both hallmarked by same Australian
jeweller; football ""Premiers™ "T.D.F.A./1914/W. Hardy"
(5.0g); cricket ""E. Davis/Bowling Average/Murrurundi/1920"
by s.H. (4.5g). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$400

1605
Victorian Railways, North Williamstown, pass in bronze gilt
(27mm), 1.1.14, No.49; Newport Baseball Club, 1939, in
gilt and enamel (29mm x 29mm) No.26, by Stokes & Sons
Melb; Williamstown, Newport & Spotswood Anzac Club,
in gilt and enamel (27mmm in the shape of Australia) by
Bridgland & King; ANZ Bank Limited, in gilt and enamel
(38mm) by Stokes Melb; Crown Lands Bailiff Victoria, in gilt
and enamel (28mm) by Stokes & Son Melb; Australia Will
Be There, in gilt (39mm x 25mm) by Stokes & Son Melb.
Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

part

1606*
The Alan Mitchell Memorial Prize, medal in bronze (37mm)
(2), the obverse features The Kings School crest with the
legend "The Alan Mitchell Memorial Prize / Gallipoli. April
25 1915" and on the reverse ‘Won By' with a wreath and
the legend '‘Bona Opinio Hominum Tutior Pecunia Est’,
engraved on the reverse '‘D.K.Whytt', one dated 1925, the
other 1926. The first medal has an area of verdigris on the
obverse and the second medal has a spot of verdigris on the
reverse, otherwise very fine. (2)

$200

This medal is awarded annually by The King's School, Parramatta, to the
best all round boy. The above recipient, D. K. Whytt, had the honour of
receiving the medal in consecutive years. The medal is named in honour of
Alan Mitchell who was a student at The Kings School and was also a member
of the school cadet unit. After World War | broke out he enlisted in the A.l.F.
on 24 November 1914 at the age of 22 years 11 months. Serving with 1
Battalion he was wounded in action sometime between 25-29 April 1915
at Gallipoli and subsequently died at No 1 General Hospital, Heliopolis on
5 May 1915. He was buried at Egypt 11 Cairo (Basatin) Jewish Cemetery.
As a memorial to him his family established this prize medal in his name to
be awarded at The Kings School. The first award was made in 1916 and it
is still awarded today.

Lot 1607 part



1607*
Northcote Rifle Club, fobs in silver and enamel (2)(29.6mm
X 23.5mm) reverse inscribed 'C.Watt / 200 yds / 3.6.16',
the other inscribed 'N.R.C. / 200 yds / Chas.C.Mc.Watt
/ 22.7.16"; Victorian Lacross Association, Premiers &
Champions, 1925, fob in gold (9ct, 6.6gms, 33mm Xx
23.6mm) and enamel by Wittenbach & Co., inscribed on
reverse, "Won by / Malvern A'; another, Premiers, 1924, fob
in silver and enamel (33.5mm x 23.5mm) by Wittenbach &
Co., inscribed on reverse, "Won by / Malvern A; Victorian
Chamber of Manufactures, Window Dressing Competition,
fobs (4) in gold and enamel, 1) (9ct, 9.6gms, 35.3mm X
30mm) by Newman, inscribed on reverse '1915 / Section 15
/ 1st prize / C.McC.Watt'; 2) (9ct, 8.2gms, 31.4 x 30mm)
inscribed on reverse '1917 / Section 13/ 1st Prize / C.McL.
Watt'; 3) (9ct, 9.3gms, 36mm x 30.4mm) inscribed on reverse
1917/ Section 15/ 1st Prize / C.McL.Watt"; 4)(9ct, 9.4gms,
35mm x 30.5mm) inscribed on reverse '1919 / Section 11 /
1st Prize / C.M.Watt'. Good - extremely fine. (8)

$600

1608
Fob medals, WWI in 9 carat gold (3.9gms) "EE" ""Pres To/
Wife of/Pte. R.A.Ellis/from/P.S.E.Com./in recog of/Services
Rendered 1916' by C & S; Sporting "'Smith Trophy"* in gold
(9ct, 4.6 gms) by W.Kerr ""Won by/D.F.C./Season/1901" "'R.
Elliott™. Good very fine. (2)

$200

1609*
Fire Engine Drivers & Firemens' Assn of Australasia, tribute
fob in gold (9ct, 7.9gms, 31mm x 26mm) engraved on
reverse, ‘Presented to / H. Roberts / From Cessnock Memb.
As A Token of Est. / May 8th 1917". Very fine.

$180

This and the next lot to the same recipient.

1610*
Tribute fob, in 9ct gold, 16.14 gms, (37mm x 32mm),
obverse, crossed bullets, War Worker around, Australian
coat-of-arms above, reverse, engraved, 'Presented / to / H.
Roberts / by the / Aberdare / Welcome Home Committee /
for services rendered / during the War / 12.3.20". Hairline
scratches on reverse otherwise very fine.

$250

This and the previous lot to the same recipient.
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1611*
Lever Brothers, long service badge in gold (9ct, 10.1gms) and
enamel, 35mm x 25mm by HBS Ld, stud back, hallmark for
Birmingham 1922, reverse inscribed ""Reginal G. Saunders/
Completed 25 Years/29.11.1922". Extremely fine.

$150

Together with fitted box. Although Lever Brothers were essentially a British
company they established a factory at Balmain, Sydney in 1895, it closed
in 1988.

1612*
Centenary of Macintosh and Degraves, Tasmanian Shilling,
in silver (31mm) by Stokes & Sons for Alfred Chitty
(C.1923/4). In Stokes and Sons case, toned good extremely
fine and rare, only fifty struck.

$500

1613
Riverview College, rowing trophy cup in EPNS (13cm high)
by Angus & Coote Ltd, Sydney with enamelled college
badge affixed to the cup, engraved ‘Maiden Fours / 1923
/ J.C.Hardie. (Str)*; Convict love tokens, media release
packs, 1998 (2) each with information plus a postcard
and a sealed presentation folder containing cast replicas of
original tokens; Arrival of the Royal Australian Fleet, 1913,
programme in colour, includes details of ships and the week's
activities. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

The 1913 programme is significant as a medal was struck for this event,
see C.1913/5.

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1614*
Melbourne Coursing Club, Director's fob in gold (9ct,
8.3gms, 27mm) and blue enamel, ¢.1926, ring top suspension,
plain back. Very fine.

$250



1615*
Bert Hinkler Airman Bundaberg, Australia, London to
Darwin flight in 16 days, Feb 1928 in oxidised silver plate
(51mm) by CDR (C.Douglas Richardson for Stokes), issued
by the Numismatic Society of Victoria (C.1928/1). Good
extremely fine.

$300

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1616
Grand United Order of Oddfellows Friendly Society, in
enamelled gold (9ct, 12.1 gms, 38mm x 35mm) ""Presented
to/ Bro. W.C. Beatte P.N.G./ Travellers' Home/ Branch no
731/for/Services Rendered/17.12.29". Very fine.

$200

1617
United Commercial Travellers Association of Australia, in
gold (9 carat, 7.6g with Albert chain bar attached) "'V.B.
Miller 17.8.29". Very fine.

$100

1618*
W.A. Railways & Tramways Institute, in gold (13.1gms,
24.2mm) with loop mount, inscribed on reverse '"Mechanics
/ Class / 1929 / 1st Prize / C.V.Smith'. Nearly extremely
fine.

$500
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1619*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, fob in sterling silver (30mm x
25mm) design struck onto a blank made from a coin or medal
with some earlier lettering evident on reverse, the obverse
features the bridge and the words "Harbor (sic) / Bridge',
reverse engraved, 'Champion / Rivetter / B Team / April
Competition / 1932', with scroll designed loop suspension.
Extremely fine and rare.

$200

The Bridge was opened on 19 March 1932 but finishing work and
maintenance was conducted by the contractors until all but the railway and
tram track area was handed over to the Department of Main Roads on 9
September 1932.

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

1620
Sydney Harbour Bridge, Swiss Gymnastic Club Sydney 1928,
cross-shaped badge in cupro-nickel (possibly silver) with felt
shield background and attachment prongs intact, centrepiece
and enamel features the Harbour Bridge; various pins, badges
and tags featuring the bridge (6); bridge keychain; bridge
bottle opener; bridge can and bottle opener, bridge finger nail
clipper; pearl handle pen knife with bridge design, the word
"Harbour' scratched through, blades rusty; The Great Sydney
Harbour Bridge cigarette card (torn); small photos taken
during bridge construction (3) and another after completion;
modern day bridge fridge magnet; box of No Frill brand
matches featuring the bridge, made in Indonesia (Sydney spelt
Sidney); lottery scratchies featuring the bridge (3), all items
stored in an oval, plywood box with bridge design poker-
worked on lid, marked on base 'Handcrafted in / Sydney
Australia / by K/Larkin 1988'. Fine - uncirculated. (23)
$100

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

Lot 1621



1621*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, souvenir pin in 9ct gold plate (35mm
X 18mm) oval disc with bridge, affixed atop a boomerang,
still attached to card of issue that reads "Souvenir of / Sydney
Harbour Bridge / N.S.W., Australia / Construction started
1923 / To be finished & officially opened March, 1932. /
Approximate cost L10,000,000. / 9ct. Gold Plate / Made
in Australia / (Registration applied for)'. Pin uncirculated,
card fine.

$100

A rare Harbour Bridge pin issued before the bridge was finished.

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

1622*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1932, enamelled and gilt badge
(29mm x 17mm), attachment pin broken; souvenir badge,
1932, in gilded copper (25mm), design etched in copper,
pierced for suspension loop; tinnie badges (3) first, Sydney
Harbour Bridge Celebrations / flora float / 1932, second,
Both lead to Manly, and third, Sydney Harbour Bridge /
1932. Rust spotting on second and last items otherwise
very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

part

1623*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, toll collector's uniform button (2,
large and small) in bronze by Stokes & Sons Melbourne;
bridge toll token in copper (26mm), bridge / waratah design.
Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

1624
Sydney Harbour Bridge, Marcus Clark, 1932 in bronze
(40mm) (C.1932/3); Pope Paul VI, Sydney 1970, in bronze
and silver cased pair (48mm) (C.1970/56); QANTAS Jubilee
Staff commemorative, 1970, in bronze (38mm) by A.J.Parkes
(C.1970/62) (2); Alcan Kurri Kurri, 1976, in aluminium
(47mm) (C.1976/2); Ned Kelly, 1980 in bronze (30mm) by
Brim (C.1980/9); N.S.W. Fire Brigades Centenary, 1984,
in oxidised silver (42mm) in case (C.1984/33); Lest We
Forget, Gallipoli 1915-1985, in oxidised silver (36mm)
(C.1985/12); Caringbah Public School 60th Jubilee, 1985, in
brass (32mm) in satchel (C.1985/117) (2); Heathcote Public
School Centenary, 1986, in gilt bronze (32mm) (C.1986/75);
Centennial of First Fleet Departure from Portsmouth, 1987,
in bronze (50mm) by IHS in case; First Fleet Re-enactment,
Hanimex Fuji, 1988 in copper (45mm); ANZAAS Centenary
Congress, 1988, in oxidised silver (36mm) in Amor case
(C.1988/40); Abel Tasman, Legal & General, Discovery 92,
in oxidised silver (38mm); Bathurst Philatelic Society, Bathex
95 in copper (32mm). Uncirculated. (16)

$120

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

1625*
Greater Sydney M.C.C., (Motor Cycle Club) membership
badge in copper and enamel (39mm x 16mm) by K.&
D.Bertram. Bros. / Melbourne, pin-backed, in shape of
winged Sydney Harbour Bridge. Nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$100

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

1626
Sydney Harbour Bridge 1932-1982, 50th anniversary medal
by the Australian Numismatic Society, in silver (33mm)
(C.1982/11), engraved on the edge with number '3', in
plastic case of issue; another in copper; Sydney Harbour
Bridge Jubilee, 1982, in gilt bronze (31mm) (2, one in
packet of issue) (C.MRR.26); Sydney Harbour Bridge 75th
Anniversary 2007 in gilt and silver on whitemetal (38mm)
issued by Australian Numismatic Society; another in copper
and silver on whitemetal; Sydney Opera House, 1973, in
cupro-nickel (39mm), features Sydney Harbour Bridge
on reverse (C.1973/3); North Sydney Olympic Pool 50th
Birthday Celebration in gilt bronze (38mm) with small image
of Sydney Harbour Bridge on reverse (not listed in carlisle);
Bicentennial Medal, 1988, in bronze (31mm), design includes
Sydney Harbour Bridge and First Fleet (C.MRR.62) in case
of issue; Daily Telegraph Olympic Supporter medal in bronze
(26mm) featuring Sydney Harbour Bridge in background (4);
Coffil & Co, Carriage Proprietors & Funeral Directors paper
weight, featuring all horse-drawn hearses and carriages in
carriage room. Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$100

Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.



1627
Echuca and District A & P Society, 1936, in brass (54mm)
with King Edward VIII obverse, inscribed on reverse '‘Most
Successful Exhibitor / in Horses'. Very fine.

$100

1628
Pylon Lookout, enamelled lapel badge (20mm x 22mm)
for Sydney Harbour Bridge, pin-back, no maker's name
(probably 1940's); H.R. (Hunter River) Agric & Hort Assoc,
member, 1925, enamel and gilt badge (23mm x 20mm) with
scroll suspension loop, by Willis, impressed number 1305
on reverse; League of Nations Union, enamel and gilt lapel
badge (12mm x 25mm), pin-back by Millers Ltd, Sydney;
Railway Workers & General Laborers’ Assoc. of N.S.W.,,
union badge (35mm x 27mm) scroll loop suspension hole,
in sterling silver by Stokes (Smith 562, not listed with this
maker), 1908-1916, impressed number 777 on reverse.
First badge has chipped enamel, second badge has pitting,
otherwise fine - very fine, the last two badges good very
fine. (4)

$100

1629*
Boxing fob, in gold (9ct, 5.3gms, 33mm), ring top suspension,
reverse inscribed ""Won by/R. James/7 Stone Division/Ayr/9
March 1933". Very fine.

$100

1630*
Victorian Rowing Association, prize medal in silver and gold
(26mm), Eights Champion O.L. Weight Victoria, gold ring
top suspension, obverse, gold shield inscribed "W.R.C./L.
Edwards/Cox/1934". Very fine.

$80
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1631*
Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith, 1935, in bronze (51mm) by
Stokes Melb (C.1935/6), issued by the Numismatic Society
of Victoria. Uncirculated.

$300
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1632*
Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith, 1935 in bronze (51mm) by
Stokes Melb. (C.1935/6). Cased, uncirculated.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1634*
Australia Will Go On to The End, 1940, in silvered bronze
(57mm) by Amor (c.1940/1). Two edge knocks, otherwise
extremely fine.

$200

1635*
1633* Royal Shipwreck Relief Humane Society of N.S.W., award
His Majesty King Edward VIII, in bronze (54mm) by medal in bronze (38mm), engraved "Specimen*'. Extremely
Stokes Melb, trial strike of a medal that was never issued. fine and rare.
Uncirculated, in a Stokes & Sons fitted card box. $200
$200 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1636*
Royal Humane Society of New South Wales, silver medal
For Bravery, unnamed. Very fine.

$150

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

Lot 1634
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1637*

New South Wales Fire Brigades, silver medal For Conspicuous

Bravery, by Amor, unnamed. Extremely fine and very rare.
$500

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1638*
New South Wales Fire Brigades, bronze medal For
Conspicuous Bravery, by Amor, unnamed. Extremely fine
and rare.

$300

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.
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1639*
New South Wales Fire Brigades, Long Service Medal
(Volunteer) in silver, unnamed. Extremely fine.

$250
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1640*

New South Wales Fire Brigades, Long Service and Good

Conduct Medal in bronze, unnamed. Extremely fine.
$100

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1641
New South Wales Fire Brigades, Long Service & Good
Conduct Medal; National Fire Brigades Union Long Service
Medal with Five Years clasp. Both medals are bronze. The
first medal has no ribbon and the pin on the suspender bar
is broken on the second medal. Both medals are unnamed
but the second medal has the number 1001 impressed on
the edge. Very fine. (2)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1642*
Byron Shire (New South Wales) Distinguished Fire Service
Medal, unnamed. Extremely fine.

$150

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1643
Award medals, George A Naylor Memorial / Master
Builders Federation of Australia Medal (51mm) by Amor
(unnamed); Florence M Taylor Medal / Australian Institute
of Metals Sydney Branch, award for Meritorious Service
(51mm) by Amor; Aberdeen Angus Society of Australia
Medal (51mm) by Amor; Federal Council of Agricultural
Societies / Australian Bicentenary 1788-1988 (40mm);
Australian Pony Stud Book Society / N.S.W. Branch Sydney
Stud Pony Show First Prize Medal 1954 (51mm) by Amor;
J J Rouse Memorial Award / Kodak International Salon of
Photography. All medals unnamed except second last which
is engraved to "W.A.McCall's / Greenacre Prince'and the last
which is engraved on the edge ‘Specimen - John H. Wiseman
1955 *. First three medals bronze, the fourth medal is gilt
bronze, the fifth medal is oxidised silver and the last is gilt
bronze. The last medal has a 15mm test cut on the edge.
Extremely fine. (6)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1644
Numismatic society medals, Australian Numismatic Society,
one penny token, 1949, in copper (35mm) by Amor
(C.1949/3); First Official Visit of Numismatic Society of
Victoria to ANS, 1968 in copper (35mm) (C.1968/3); 200th
Meeting of ANS Brisbane, 1979, in aluminium (35mm)
(C.1979/27); 60th Anniversary of ANS, 1973 in sterling
silver, oxidised silver (4), bronze (4), aluminium (35mm)
(C.1973/5); Capricornia Coin Club, 1968-1985, in oxidised
silver (50mm) by A.J.Parkes. Uncirculated. (14)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1645*
French Exhibitions in Australia, March - April 1956, La
Perouse 1741-1788, in bronze (67mm) by Georges Guiraud,
cased. Uncirculated and scarce.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1646
Royal National Centenary Show, Brisbane, 1959 in bronze
(52mm) by Myers & Co (C.1959/6); City of Wagga Wagga
Centenary of Local Government, 1970 in bronze (39mm)
(C.1970/48); Royal Australian Mint medal, undated, in
bronze (53mm); another identical but with a plaque in the
centre reverse for naming; Edmund Barton medal, 1976 in
silver (39mm) (C.1976/7); Head Quarters Centenary New
South Wales Fire Brigades, 1987 in gilt bronze and another
in silvered bronze (50mm) (C.1987/24) (2); Australian
Bicentenary medal, 1988 in bronze (44mm); Tomb of the
Unknown Australian Soldier commemorative medallion,
1993 in bronze (70mm). All medals in official cases, the
last with certificate of authenticity and presentation box,
uncirculated. (99)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1647
Australia's 175th Anniversary, 1788-1963, NSW
Celebrations, presentation display piece (118mm high X
83mm wide at base) by The Sydney Committee of the Council
of the City of Sydney named to 'Alderman R.E.Murphy /
Australia Day / 26th January, 1963."

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1648
Royal Australian Mint Medal, ND, ¢.1966 in bronze
(54mm) (C.R/7), cased; Decimal Commemorative Medal
& Coins, 1966 includes 1966 set of coins uncirculated and
medal in bronze (38mm) by Stokes (C.1966/16), cased; 50th
Anniversary of Nickel Coinage, 1969 in nickel (C.1969/1),
cased (2); Royal Australian Mint token in nickel bonded
steel (27mm) in official RAM souvenir token satchel; Perth
Mint business card holder fitted with Perth Mint / Kangaroo
medal, 1994 in silver (16mm); Westpac, free samples card
with attached five cent coin. Except for the last item, all
medals and coins uncirculated. (7)

$100

1649
Award medals, Royal Australian Mint, Canberra, undated in
gilt (53mm) (C.R/7) in Royal Australian Mint presentation
case, brown with gilt coat-of-arms; Royal Hobart Show, 1966,
in silvered bronze (50mm) generic medal engraved with details
of award, unnamed, cased; Sutherland Shire Commemoration,
1970, in silvered bronze (38mm) (C.1970/33) awarded by
the Captain Cook Bicentenary Commemoration Committee;
James Cook Dual Commemorative, 1979, in bronze (57mm)
(C.1979/8) edge impressed "'The Metropolitan Coin Club of
Sydney * 1728 - 1978 *** 1779 - 1979 * No0.145 *', cased;
Australian Bicentenary, Federal Council of Agricultural
Societies, 1988, in bronze (50mm) cased; Ansett Australia’s
First International Flight to Denpasar, 1993, in gilt bronze
(51mm) presentation medal, unnamed; Sun-Herald City to
Surf 20th Anniversary Run, competitor's medal, 1990 in
enamelled copper (57mm x 50mm) unnamed (attributed to
Kristina Knight 3P); Telecom Advance Australia, Award of
Merit, undated, in cupro-nickel (60mm) unnamed, cased.
The last item has some verdegris on the reverse and the
case lining has severe rust staining, otherwise all medals are
uncirculated. (8)

$100

The first medal box contains a hand-written note, 'This medal was
presented to me by John Joslin for services rendered on the design panel
of the Commonwealth Games Coins. Tom Hanley'. The fourth medal box
contains a typed card with details of the medal and the fact that it was
'Presented to Mr.T. Hanley, on the occasion of the Clubs Annual Dinner
9th November 1979."

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1650*

Republic of Nauru, badge in nickel (38mm), Independence
31st Jan. 1968, plain reverse with slider fitting. Very fine
and rare.

$150
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1651
James Cook 1970 / National Trust (52mm) bronze, cased
(C.1970/32). Extremely fine.

$50
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.
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1652
Bicentenary James Cook, The Australian Numismatic
Society plagues, 1970, in aluminium (2) (only twelve issued),
oxidised silver (4) and bronze (4) (45mm x 65mm) designed
by James Berry and struck by Amor (C.1970/4). Some
tone spots on one of the oxidised silver plagues otherwise
uncirculated. (10)

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1653
Captain Cook medals, Cook Bicentenary/State Savings Bank
of Victoria, 1970, in silver (38mm) by Stokes (C.1970/22),
cased (5); Bicentenary of Discovery of Norfolk Island, 1974
set of two in silver and bronze (57mm) by Amor, edges
numbered S-99 and B-99 (C.1974/10), cased; Cook 1728-
1979, 1979 in silvered finish and bronze (48mm) by Olson
(C.1979/59) (2). Uncirculated. (9)

$160

1654
The Voyages of Captain James Cook, series of twenty proof
medals in 24 carat gold-plated sterling silver (38mm) by
Franklin Mint, each medal in a transparent display holder
and accompanied by an individual historical information
sheet. FDC. (20)

$200

1655
Medallic History of Australia, first edition gold on sterling
silver proof set of sixty medals (45mm) issued in 1972
by Stokes and designed by James Berry and housed in an
impressive six-page aloum, ten medals on each page. FDC.
(60)

$750

1656
Miss Australia Quest, 1972 sponsor medal in cupro-nickel
and enamel (50mm) cased; America's Cup Challenge,
Australia I, 1983 in silver (38mm) by Franklin Mint in
display perspex; Parmelia / Western Australia, 1979 in
silver (38mm) by Matthey Garrett (C.1979/55) cased (3);
First Fleet Re-enactment Voyage, 1988, in silver (38mm)
by Sandhill (Bullion) Ltd, cased; Australia Day Medal for
Achievement in Sport, in bronze (50mm) by A.J.Parkes,
unnamed, cased; West Coast Eagles / The West Australian
medal, 1991, in silver (40mm) by the Perth Mint, cased;
Centenary of Federation Medallion for Primary School
Students, 2001, in bronze (38mm); Sydney Opera House
Official Opening, 1973, in cupro-nickel (C.1973/10) cased
(3); other commemorative medals 1984 - 2003 (14, nine
cased); lucky penny give-away; medallic first day covers with
sterling silver medal inserts, Test Cricket 1977 (2), Silver
Jubilee Visit 1977 (2). Uncirculated. (32)

$150

1657
Sydney Opera House, to commemorate official opening, in
white metal (43mm) (C.1973/12) (2); Holey dollar & dump
medal for Silver Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth Il reign, 1977,
in plated zinc, (39mm & 19mm)(C.1977/20 & 21); Official
Bicentennial Commemorative Medal, 1988, in gilt bronze
(48mm) by Royal Australian Mint. All medals in cases of
issue, uncirculated. (4)

$50



1658
Australian State Medals, set of six in sterling silver (45mm)
by Stokes for the Franklin Mint, set in a frame for display.
Frame and slip case dirty otherwise FDC. (6)

$100

1659
Australian State Medals, set of six silver proof medals
(44mm) housed in presentation display frame with booklet
all in a slipcase. FDC.

$120

1660
Australian State Medals, set of six silver proof medals housed
in presentation display frame (3). Two with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$300

1661
James Cook, Navigator, AE medal 57mm, by Amor, issued
by the Metropolitan Coin Club (MCC), No.171, 1978-9
(C.1979/8); another by MCC oval issue 73x56mm in sterling
silver of Arthur Phillip, The First Fleet, (C.-); Australian
Numismatic Society, Sydney Harbour Bridge, silver medal,
by Amor, 34mm, 1982 (C.1982/11). Extremely fine. (3)
$120

1662
Western Australia 150th Anniversary, set of five, cased (2)
(C.1979/21,22,23 (2), 24); other singles cased (C.1979/22a)
(4, one in cupro-nickel, three in bronze - this not listed in
Carlisle), 24); loose medals, C.1979/21 (5), C.1979/22 (5),
C.1979/22a (1 in bronze), C.1979/23 (5), C.1979/24 (5).
Includes eight one-ounce silver medals, uncirculated. (36)
$180

Lot 1663
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1663*

XII Commonwealth Games, Brisbane, first, second and third

place medals in gilded bronze, silver and bronze (57.4mm)

by A.J.P. (A.J.Parkes). In cases of issue, uncirculated. (3)
$750

1664
World Expo 88, Brisbane, 1988, gilt highlights on cupro-nickel
(35mm) in official Expo box (C.1988/23); The Pavilion of the
Holy See at World Expo 88 in gilt (39mm) by A.J.Parkes in
official box (C.1988/24); First State ‘88 medal in gilt (32mm)
in case; Kodak Sesqui Commemorative featuring Charlotte
at anchor in gilt (5), cupro-nickel (5) (38mm); World Expo
88, rolled halfpenny (5) and penny souvenir tokens; silver foil
impressions of Australian coins mounted in plastic capsules,
halfpenny, penny (8); Lithgow Olympic Pool metal adult
pass 1963-64; Commonwealth Electoral Office, Victoria,
1.D. no. 5367; Nagle Cup 1992 medal in bronze (75mm) by
Cashs; Superstars of League, Andrew Ettingshausen, 1991
in cupro-nickel (22mm) (15); unused Daily Mirror, League
autograph book with Footy Medal inside on back cover;
Sunday Telegraph Team Supporter to XV Commonwealth
Games medal in gilt bronze (22mm) (21); Sydney Mint
Museum, 1997, in gilt bronze (27mm) (5); Bicentennial
Memento for School Student medal in cupro-nickel (38mm)
in souvenir folder (2); Souvenir coin/medal, Sovereign Hill
in bronze (35mm), Western Australia in copper (44mm),
Kalgoorlie Goldfields in gilt copper (44mm); Australian
Endangered Species, 1992, set of six medals in folder by
Westpac/Royal Australian Mint; Spirit of Australia, 1988,
set of twenty medals in a commemorative booklet/folder;
Burra 150th Jubilee medallion, 1995, in copper (69mm)
number 106 in commemorative folder; "Come in Spinner’
ANZAC Day 1994 two-up set still in original sealed packet;
Mountex, Blackheath keyring in original box; other minor
medals and tinnies. Uncirculated. (98)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1665
Australian Bicentennial, set of six proof two-ounce silver
medals by the Royal Australian Mint, 1988. In case of issue
with booklet and certificate no. 02198, FDC. (6)

$180

1666
The Australian Bicentennial, set of six proof two-ounce silver
medals by the Royal Australian Mint, 1988. In case of issue
with booklet and certificate no. 00730, FDC. (6)

$200

1667
Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 1988, in gilt bronze
(48mm) official issue by the Royal Australian Mint. In case
and box of issue, uncirculated. (8)

$100



1668
Australia’'s Numismatic History, 1788-1988 in silver
(44mm), obverse, George 11, reverse, Macintosh & Degraves
shilling 1823, pattern florin 1909 and dump 1813; 100
Years of World Rugby League, 1895-1995; two and half
ounces silver (48mm), obverse, Klondike Prospector, reverse
rugby league players; the Wallaby, ND, two and half ounces
silver (48mm) (2), obverse, Australian Prospector, reverse,
Wallaby with joey in pouch; Naval Brigade - Naval Reserve
100 Years Service 1900-2000, in cupro-nickel (38.35mm)
by Adelaide Mint, card no. 267; Reserve Forces Centenary
of Federation, 1901-2001, in cupro-nickel (38.35mm) by
Adelaide Mint, card no. 0028. First medal in case of issue,
next three silver medals in capsules, last two medals on cards
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$100

1669
Perth Mint Calendar Medal, 1992, five-ounces of sterling
silver (62mm) impressed no. 0320 on edge, with plastic stand
and in box of issue; Australian Vietham Forces National
Memorial Medal in bronze (70mm) by Royal Australian
Mint in case with certificate; Los Angeles Official Olympic
Medallion, 1984, in cupro-nickel (32mm), cased (C.MRR43)
(7); RAN 75th Anniversary, 1986, in oxidised nickel (32mm)
(2), sterling silver (2), cased (C.MRR48); QANTAS 10th
Anniversary of 1st Jet Flight Across Pacific, 1969, in oxidised
bronze (41mm) in folder (C.1969/7); Sydney 2000 Games
medal in bronze (26mm) in ANDA Coin Fair 2000 folder;
Royal Australian Mint / Parliament House medal, undated,
in bronze (23mm); McDonnell Douglas MD Explorer First
Flight, 1992, in bronze (38mm) in case with certificate (only
300 issued). Uncirculated. (17)

$120

1670
Telecom Australia, presentation medal in bronze (63mm)
by Michael Meszaros, 1987, presented to / ‘F.Martens'/ on
retirement '2.2.94" / in appreciation of / '21" years of service
/ to the community / of Australia. With case of issue, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

1671
Sydney 2000 Olympics, gold coin series subscriber's
medallion in aluminium bronze (39mm) cased; Bicentennial
commemorative medallion, 1988 in bronze (50mm) official
issue in case; Bicentenary 200 years of progress series of
medals, 1988 in bronze (30mm) cased (4 different); 175th
anniversary of holey dollar, 1988 in cupro-nickel (31mm)
cased; Powerhouse Australia medal, 1988 in aluminium
bronze (32mm) cased (2); Bicentennial memento medallion
for school students, 1988 in souvenir folder (2); Australian
endangered species set of six medallions in cupro-nickel
(26mm) in folder by Westpac and Royal Australian Mint;
Joh Country tourist dollar Sunshine State, 1983 in copper
(46mm) in capsule; Western Australia souvenir coin, 1983 in
copper (44mm) in capsule; Royal Australian Mint Canberra,
kangaroo lapel pin in cupro-nickel (7mm) (2); nine other
minor medals 1938-1995. Very fine - uncirculated. (25)
$100
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1672
Mixed collection, includes medals for Marcus Clark, 1890,
in bronze (19mm) (C.1890/3); Royal Visit 1954 Ku-ring-
gai Municipal Council in gilt bronze (29mm) (C.1954/5)
with loop suspension; Royal Visit 1992 medal in gilt
bronze (32mm) set into a Sydney 150 Sesqui card; N.S.W.
Railway & Transport Employees’ Hospital Fund 100th
Anniversary medal in gilt bronze (33mm) cased; Spain,
Carlos 1V Coronation 1790 in gilt bronze (39mm); RAF
Maintenance Command shooting medal in bronze (38mm)
impressed on reverse "Combat Snap Teams / 2nd / 1963";
Kodak Sesqui Commemorative medal in cupro-nickel
(38mm) with Charlotte on obverse; other medals (3); bread
tokens (2) in aluminium, Cessnock District Co-operative Scty
Ltd, one loaf, Newcastle & Suburban Co-operative Society
Ltd, half loaf; amusement tokens (5); telephone tokens
(2); military badges (2, one with broken suspender, one a
copy); Great Britain, crowns, 1951, 1972, 1977 (3); Hanks
& Lloyd, halfpenny tokens, severely water damaged and
almost illegible (23); monogram ‘BEF" pass with engraved
year '1898", in gilt bronze, loop suspension (oval, 33mm x
25mm); various other minor coins of little value; one dollar
note, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78); The Indian Radio and
Cable Communications Co Ltd, telegram dated 6 September
1933 at Madras. The one dollar note is fine, the rest poor
- uncirculated. (87)

$80

Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1673
Commemorative medalets, a varied and vast assortment as
well as a few check pieces from 1899 to present day (81); two
forged Australian florins 1944s & 1947; Sunday Telegraph
commemorative medals (14); Clashes Ashes Collection
medals (31); Royal Easter Show 1997 plastic badges (11).
Fine - extremely fine. (137)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1674
Medalet collection, multiples of some medals such as
C.1919/2 (6), C.1938/5 (6), C.1945/9 (5), C.1951/6 (3),
nonetheless a wide variety, some notable items being,
Thorbecke's Cigarettes, 1880 in bronze (C.1880/17);
60th Year of Reign Queen Victoria, W.A., 1897 in silver
(C.1897/87) (2); Centenary of Western Australia, 1929 in
bronze (C.1929/2); Wellington (N.S.W.) Centenary, 1921 in
bronze (C.1921/5); City of Collingwood Centenary, 1955, in
oxidised silvered bronze (C.1955/4); Lord's Prayer, undated,
in silver (C.H/1); Melbourne Gun Club, undated in bronze
(C.M/5); avariety of M.R.Roberts" issued medals (29). Very
good - uncirculated. (82)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1675*
Union badges, Federated Ship Painters & Dockers Union,
1937, impressed initials on reverse, S.P.D., (Smith 329);
Sydney Wharf Labourers Union, ¢.1901, impressed number
on obverse, oval shaped type not listed in Smith (cf. Smith
617); Trolley Drayman & Carters Union, 1917, impressed
number on obverse, 1634 (Smith 652). Very fine and all
scarce. (3)

$150

1676
Federated Mining Employee's Assn of Australia, enamel
and brass, by P.J.King Melbourne, number 2731 (Smith
304); Federated Storemen & Packers Union, enamel and
brass impressed on reverse, 4856 / 1945-46 (Smith 355);
Dunedin Corporation Tramways, aluminium one penny
token for a section; British Railways, BR (W), half-moon
shaped worker's paycheck chit in bronze (2), both different
designs, one with impressed number 387 the other 918;
British Railway, Operating Dept. / Derby Stn, hexagon
shaped I.D. pass in gilt bronze, impressed number, 133;
UK railway canteen token, Derby / L.M.S. / Loco. Works,
triangular black plastic; unidentified brooch (54mm x 44mm)
white shield with gold leaves and inverted V with cross in
centre, supported by laurel branch at each side and with
crossed ancient axes behind, reverse marked, 'Original / by
/ Simpson®, possibly jewellery and possibly 9ct gold. Very
fine - good very fine. (8)

$80

1677
Registered Nurses badge, Nurses Registration Board W.A.,
(28mm) in blue enamel and silver, pin-back, by Sheridans,
Hay St, Perth, impressed naming on reverse, '‘C.Forbes /
18/7/22"; Presbetyrian Ladies College ‘PLC / CLP / 1916°
badge (24mm) in bronze, pin-back, by G.A.Miller, Sydney,
engraved naming on reverse, 'Stephanie Taplin / 1978'; St
John Ambulance Association, bronze cross design, engraved
naming on reverse, '202584 / Winifred P.Rule’; Newcastle
Hospital - Blood For Life (26mm) (cf. C.1948/5) in bronze by
A.Mezaros, pin-back, by Stokes & Sons, impressed number
on reverse, '2176". Very fine - extremely fine, the first and
last items scarce. (7)

$100

1678
Stevedoring Industry Commission, oval shaped metal and
enamel I1.D. badge (42mm x 30mm), legend around border,
I.D. number '11453" in centre, lapel fitting on back for
wearing, by Angus & Coote, Sydney. Very fine.

$90

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1679*
Department of Civil Aviation, hat badge (KC), oval (61mm
x 34mm) enamel and gilt by Stokes, Melb.; another, later
issue, no crown, shield shaped (50mm x 41mm) enamel and
cupro-nickel, no maker. A few marks in the enamel of the
first badge, very fine, the first scarce. (2)

$100

1680*
Police Force of Victoria, specimen silver identity pass,
in silver (36mm) by Stokes & Sons. Holed at top. Good
extremely fine and rare.

$250

1681
Sydney Skating Rink, admission ticket, 1907, season pass in
cupro-nickel (35mm x 22mm), impressed number on reverse,
1489. Fine and rare.

$100

The Sydney Skating Rink was located in the Exhibition Building built for
the Agricultural Society of N.S.W. in 1870. The building was demolished
in 1954,

1682
NSWR, Railway Ambulance Corps - ‘Passed’ Award Cross
1912 (37mm) insilver; "Efficient” Award Cross 1924 (31mm
X 29mm) in silver; 'Efficient’ Award Badge 1947 (21mm) in
silver & enamel; NSWRT&T Ambulance Corps 'Efficient’
Award Cross 1938 (31mm x 28mm) in silver & enamel.
W.C.Wilson on first award, H.F.Leo on second award,
S.C.D.Clark on fourth award and H.J.Maurice on last
award. Very fine. (4)

$70

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1683
NSW, Department of Road Transport and Tramways
cap badges World War 1l period (3); Public Transport
Commission of NSW. Oval cap badges (3). Fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$130



1684
General Motors Holdens, early oval shaped metal 1.D.
badge (44mm x 31mm), legend around top, logo in centre
and below with 1.D. number *11509" between in a window,
safety type pin on back for wearing, by Angus & Coote.
Fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1685
Badges, Tasmania related and include, shield bearing initials
"HSS' (probably Hobart State School) with motto "Prorsum
Et Semper Honeste' (2, one green enamel and gilt, the other
silver) (34mm x 40mm) pin-back, sterling silver, gilt issue
has maker's name 'Stokes & Sons Melb' on reverse, other
has no maker's name; intertwined initials 'LSS" (2) (25mm
x 24mm) pin-back, sterling silver, stamped on reverse, silver
and 'FA.F', one badge engraved on reverse, 'E.T. / 1929'
(possibly Lovett, Langford or Latrobe State School); initials
'TC' overlaid inside cut-out outline of Tasmania (28mm
X 27mm) pin-back, sterling silver, stamped on reverse,
'Golding Stg. Silver' (probably Tasmania Club); initials "MSI’
intertwined inside an ornate letter 'C' (26mm x 25mm) pin-
back, sterling silver, stamped on reverse, 'Stg.Sil" (origins
unknown); prize fob, engraved, "Trinity College London’
in top scroll, crest below, reverse engraved ' Junior Theory
/1930 / Nancy Horlock / 100% / Dond by / Local Centre',
stamped, 'Stg.Sil. / T&S". Very fine. (7)

$100

1686
Enamelled badges, a wide variety including bowling clubs
(6); Canterbury Leagues Club (13 different); Red Cross
Calling Merit Award; Royal Motor Yacht Club of N.S.W;
Tasbureau; Canberra New Parliament House; Ansett (4);
Allied Signals Aerospace (3); Moscow 80 Olympics; Padstow
RSL (damaged); Aust Legion; National Ex-Servicemen's
Assn; National Rifle Assn of N.Z.; Caulfield Small Bore
Rifle Club; A.lI.F. Memorial 1918 (pin missing); The Poplars
Tumut (pin missing); keychains - HMAS Sydney, Royal
Australian Regiment (10, four red, six green), Australian
Army (2); ANZAC pin; Telstra pin, cased. First Holy
Communion medal. Fine-uncirculated. (54)

$100

Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1687
Enamelled badges, tinnies, tokens, medallions and military
related badges and an Austrian medal, Campaign War Medal
1873, without ribbon, and a quantity of modern coins (49)
mainly Great Britain. Fine - uncirculated. (137)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1688
Enamelled badges, a good selection of badges and tinnies
from clubs, associations, the Red Cross and a series issued at
the Exhibition of Chinese warriors held at the Art Gallery of
N.S.W.,, Sunday Telegraph medals for the Atlanta Olympics,
1996 (7); Australian threepence, 1928, all housed in an
attractive timber, desktop box. The last coin good very fine,
the rest fine - uncirculated. (67)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1689

Horse racing membership badges, (7), 1932-1940, and Trade

Union badges (21), 1969-1990, originally the property of

the Jockey William Webb includes (Smith 634, 635, 636,

637, 638, 639, 640); horse racing badges include jockey and

apprentice; jockey badges rare. Fine - uncirculated. (28)
$270

William Webb was born in 1916 and died in 1991 at the age of 75 years.
He accompanied the race horse Shannon when it was sold to interests in the
U.S.A. Together with a letter giving details of the Jockey and his badges.

1690

City Tattersalls Club, members medal and ladies brooches (2)

for 1942 race meetings, gilt and enamel, with G.A. Miller &

Sons, Sydney printed card P N0.650. Extremely fine. (3)
$60

1691
Olympic Games pins, Sydney 2000, a variety of sponsor,
media, bid and foreign team pins (29); 9th FINA World
Swimming Championships Fukuoa 2001 tinnie (3); East
Asian Games 2001 Osaka pin; World Team Table Tennis
Championships 2004 Qatar, pin and keyring; Sydney 2000
Olympics T-shirt by Bonds, size M; Olympic Millenium
Collection envelopes, four packets of twenty each.
Uncirculated. (40)

$120

1692
Sydney Olympic Games, enamelled pin collection, all large
pins, includes, Lindemans set of four; Sun-Herald set of
six (500, 400, 300, 200, 100 days to go and the Games
begin); AMP set of three; Official Airline Team Partner
set of three (Air New Zealand, Malaysia Airlines, South
African Airlines); John Hancock set of three; Sydney 2000
jigsaw-style four-piece set no. 058/600; Bonds supporter;
Sid, Millie and Ollie pins (4) - See You in Sydney, Surf the
Net, Working up to Sydney 2000, and Fun of the Games;
Commemorative Medal for 2nd Anniversary of the Olympic
Store, 19 May 1999, certificate no. 0154, by Perth Mint;
necktie with leather tag stamped, Fun Games / '60" Plus /
For / Calgary (1977) Seniors. All sets and individual badges
and the medal are cased, uncirculated. (30)

$150
Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1693
Lodge & Association Badges, Archconfraternity of The
Holy Family badge; Manchester Unity Independent Order
of Oddfellows badges (3), lapel pin and copper token; Grand
United Order of Oddfellows lapel pin; Australian Order
of Forresters cloth sash and small badge (Poor condition);
Protestant Alliance Friendly Society of Australasia badge;
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes badge (3) one with
portion of enamel missing from centre, loose Buffalo horn
suspender and lapel pin (GLE); United Ancient Order of
Druids lapel pin and medal (55mm) in white metal; Order of
Eastern Star anniversary medalet 1891-1941 (no suspender);
Independent Order of Rechabites - Queensland District
Past Ruler badge, Jubilee 1885, Juvenile Member N.S.W.
District; APEX lapel pin; Lions Club 74th International
Convention at Brisbane 1991 Welcome Badge with ID
suspender and another souvenir badge for XVIII Lions
M.D. 324 Convention 1991; Honorary Member badge for
N.S.W.M.C.; Federated Moulders and Metals Union N.S.W.
District cloth & gilt ribbon. Fine - extremely fine. (26)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1694
Framed Collection, Masonic Cloth Vestment of Office with
ornamental gilt insignia; cloth sash with accompanying
silver and blue enamel oval badge; Worshipful Masters Jewel
with 2nd Term Clasp in 9ct gold for Roebuck Lodge No
56 W.A.C. engraved 'Presented to Wor.Bro. E.Gould by the
Brethren 1956-57" on the jewel and 'Presented to Wor. Bro.
E.Gould for the Second Term as Wor. Master 1957-1958"
on the clasp; Masonic Mark Token unnamed; three Buffalo
Lodge Medals for Dampier Lodge Orient No 48 G.C.A.
all named to Bro. E.Gould - one for City Waiter, one for
Philanthropy and another for Services Rendered; Grand
Lodge of Western Australia parchments, one appointing
Edmund Gould as District Grand Inspector of Workings
(North West District) and the other appointing him as Past
Junior Grand Warden; Letter of Appointment from Grand
Lodge Alpina of Switzerland for Bro R.W.Edmund Gould
to be their representative in Western Australia in the East of
Perth. All housed in a timber and glass hinged - door case.
Very fine. (11)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1695
Masonic Lodge, velvet rank qualification vestment (PA);
Victoria Royal Arch Chapter, Sydney, Installation chocolate
gift box to ladies 1946; Wooden Gavel inscribed 'Sister
Grafton from Sister Dalzell 1937°; Shoulder Sash for Sinclair
Seamen’s L.O.L 1198 (Loyal Orange League). Good - very
fine. (4)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1696
Masonic, mark awards, one in ivory, the other gilt bronze
dated 18.4.57; Buffalo Lodge WP jewel with RAOB
enamelled and gilt badge on ribbon, named to Bro. A.J.Littler.
Extremely fine. (3)

$50

MISCELLANEOUS TOKENS & CHECKS

1697*
World War |, threepence token in aluminium (square, 18mm)
for German Concentration Camp, e.g at Liverpool, N.S.W.
Slightly affected by tinpest on reverse, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$400
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1698*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, copper five shillings, hole punched near edge.
Extremely fine and rare.

$3,500

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1699*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, copper two shillings. Much mint red, nearly
uncirculated.

$750

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1700
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, copper shilling. Very fine.

$350

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1701
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, copper threepence. Traces of mint red, extremely
fine.

$100

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

1702*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War 1I, Internment
Camps copper threepence. uniface striking of the reverse
die only. Red and brown uncirculated, possibly a brockage
and the only example known.

$400

This may have been created by two blanks being stuck together before
entering the coining press and then separating.

1703
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, brass penny. Extremely fine.

$100

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.



1704
Commonwealth of Australia, World War Il Internment
Camps, brass penny. Very fine.

$80

1705
Renmark Club, South Australia, 2/6d brass, 2/- copper (2),
1/- brass (2), 3d aluminium with large centre hole, first three
with neat hole at base. The 2/6d and one 2/- with almost full
mint bloom, the rest very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1706
Bread tokens, a variety of tokens in aluminium, steel,
copper and plastic, many different varieties from Boolaroo
Co-operative Society, Broken Hill Co-operative Society,
W. Cann Newcastle, Central Coast Co-operative Society
(Taree), Lithgow Co-operative Society, Newcastle & District
Co-operative Society, Newcastle & Suburban Co-operative
Society, Q.C.E. Bakery, P.Thompson Belmont, Wallsend &
Plattsburg Co-operative Society, West Wallsend Co-operaive
Society including one set, halfpenny - one shilling as well as
many others, some copper with almost full mint red; milk
tokens, several for Newcastle & Suburban Co-operative
Society, P.Kelly 1 pt bottle, Peter Sunderland Narrabri; ice
token, Newcastle & Suburban Co-operative Society. Fine
- uncirculated. (100)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1707*
Parramatta River Steamers & Tramway Company Ltd,
€.1893-1900, star shaped pass in gilt with loop suspension,
obverse P R S T at points with 1 in central circle, reverse,
letter B with number 65 impressed below (Seckold 520A);
another identical except with number 2 on obverse and
number 43 impressed on reverse (Seckold 520H). Extremely
fine and rare. (2)

$70

1708
Parramatta River Steamers & Tramway Company Ltd,
€.1893-1900, star shaped pass in gilt with loop suspension,
obverse P R S T at points with 1 in central circle, reverse,
letter B with number 61 impressed below (Seckold 520A);
another identical except with number 2 on obverse and
number 72 impressed on reverse (Seckold 520H). Good very
fine - extremely fine and rare. (2)

$70

146

1709
Parramatta River Steamers & Tramway Company Ltd,
€.1893-1900, star shaped pass in gilt with loop suspension,
obverse P R S T at points with 2 in central circle, reverse,
letter C with number 115 impressed below (Seckold 520P);
another but Maltese cross shaped in gilt with loop suspension,
obverse PRST in arms of cross with 1 in central circle, reverse,
letter B with number 163 impressed below (Seckold 520H).
Good very fine - extremely fine and rare. (2)

$90

1710
Parramatta River Steamers & Tramway Company Ltd,
€.1893-1900, star shaped pass in gilt with loop suspension,
obverse P R S T at points with 2 in central circle, reverse,
letter C with number 115 impressed below (Seckold
520P); another but Maltese cross shaped in gilt with loop
suspension, obverse PRST in arms of cross with 1 in central
circle, reverse, letter B with number 108 impressed below
(Seckold 520H). Good very fine - extremely fine and rare.
)

$90

part

1711*
Balmain New Ferry Company Ltd, passes in silver plated
brass all with loop suspension, all different shapes and all
with impressed serial numbers and blank reverses; obverse,
B.N.F. Co Ltd around the top edge with letter in centre and
serial number below, type 1, A number 126, type 2, B number
385, type 3, B number 379, type 4, C number 30, type 5,
D number 306 (Seckold 720AC, 720AD, 720AE, 720AG,
720Al). Very fine - good very fine and all rare. (5)

$210

1712
Balmain New Ferry Company Ltd, passes in silver plated
brass all with loop suspension, all different shapes and all
with impressed serial numbers and blank reverses; obverse,
B.N.F. Co Ltd around the top edge with letter in centre and
serial number below, type 1, B number 483, type 2, B number
365, type 3, C number 474, type 4, D number 323 (Seckold
720AD, 720AE, 720AG, 720Al). Very fine - good very fine
and all rare. (5)

$140



1713*
Watson's Bay & Steamship Ferry Company, oval shaped
pass with loop suspension, obverse, W.B. & S.S.F.Co. above
King's crown with number impressed 58 below, stamped 'Stg
Silver', reverse, Garden Island Ferry Service around a fouled
anchor, (Seckold 720-D), ferry pass used by Naval officer,
WWII period; another hexagonal silver plated pass with
holed suspension, obverse, W.B. & S.S.F.Co. Ltd., number
78 impressed at base, reverse, blank (Seckold 720P). The
first rare, very fine. (2)

$210

1714
W.B. & S.S.F.Co. Ltd, (Watson's Bay & Steam Ship Ferry Co
Ltd), three passes in cupro-nickel all with suspension hole
and impressed serial numbers; heart shaped with voided
semi circle in middle, number 145 on obverse, reverse plain
(Seckold 7208S); oval shaped with voided triangle in centre,
number 30 on obverse, reverse plain (Seckold 720T); oval
shaped with voided half oval in centre, number 89 on
obverse, reverse plain (Seckold 720U). First nearly extremely
fine, other two very fine, all rare. (3)

$110

1715
W.B. & S.S.F.Co. Ltd, (Watson's Bay & Steam Ship Ferry
Co Ltd), three passes in cupro-nickel all with suspension
hole and with impressed serial numbers; heart shaped with
voided semi circle in middle, number 131 on obverse, reverse
plain (Seckold 720S); oval shaped with voided triangle
in centre, number 39 on obverse, reverse plain (Seckold
720T); oval shaped with voided half oval in centre, number
164 on obverse, reverse plain (Seckold 720U). Very fine, all
rare. (3)

$110

1716
Watson's Bay Ferry tokens, threepence in aluminium, oval,
obverse, W.B. & S.S.F.Co. Ltd., 3d, Miller, Bond St., reverse,
'Insure With / Ocean / Accident Corporation / 131 Pitt St. /
Sydney." (Seckold 720XB, WSB3); circular, obverse, Watson's
Bay To Sydney around edge, 3d in centre, reverse, ‘Insure
With / Ocean / Accident / Corporation / 131 Pitt St. Sydney'
(Seckold WSB5); circular, obverse, Watson's Bay To Sydney
around edge, 3d in centre, reverse, 'Ferry / Watson Bay /
Company" (Seckold WSB7, Die 2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$60
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1717*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes in silver-plated brass all with loop
suspension and impressed serial numbers, obverse, Sydney
Ferries Ltd across centre with initials AC above and BS
below; type 1, roughly oval shaped, obverse, voided L at
base, reverse, number 96 in centre; type 2, diamond shaped
with notches in the sides, reverse number 57 at base; type
3, diamond shaped with notches in the side, obverse, voided
C at base, reverse, number 37 at base, (Seckold 720BE,
720BF, 720BG).Good very fine and rare, the last item very
rare. (3)

$140

ACBS denotes the ferry pick-up wharfs, namely, Athol, Clifton Gardens,
Balmoral, and The Spit.

1718
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes in silver-plated brass all with loop
suspension and impressed serial numbers, obverse, Sydney
Ferries Ltd across the centre with initials AC above and BS
below; type 1, roughly oval shaped, obverse, voided L at
base, reverse, number 61 in centre; type 2, diamond shaped
with notches in sides, reverse, number 59 at base; type 3,
diamond shaped with notches in the sides, obverse, voided
C at base, reverse, number 44 at base, (Seckold 720BE,
720BF, 720BG). Nearly extremley fine and rare, the last
item very rare. (3)

$140

1719
Sydney Ferries Ltd, pass in silver-plated brass with suspension
hole at top, rectangular shaped, obverse, S.F.Ltd at top and
Mosmans at base, voided oval in centre with number 4
over B, reverse, number 456 impressed at base. Very fine
and scarce.

$60



1720
Sydney Ferries Ltd, pass in silver-plated brass with suspension
hole at top, rectangular shaped, obverse, S.F.Ltd at top and
Mosmans at base, voided oval in centre with number 4 over
B, reverse, number 491 impressed at base. Nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$60

part

1721*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all oval shaped, all pierced at
top for loop suspension, all with impressed serial number
and all silver-plated brass except the last which is gilt brass,
obverse, S.F.Ltd at top and North Shore at bottom; type 1,
obverse, number 3 inside voided centre diamond, reverse
number 499 at base; type 2, obverse, number 3 over L inside
voided centre diamond, reverse, number 193 at base; type
3, obverse, number 4 inside voided centre diamond, reverse,
number 1253 at base; type 4, obverse, number 4 over L inside
voided centre diamond, reverse, number 948 at base; type
5, obverse, number 4 inside solid centre diamond with the
letter A voided facing horizontally, reverse, the number 57 at
the base, (Seckold 720BM, 720BN, 720BO, 720BQ, 720BP).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated and all scarce. (5)

$300

1722
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all oval shaped, all pierced at
top for loop suspension, all with impressed serial number
and all silver-plated brass except the last which is gilt brass,
obverse, S.F.Ltd at top and North Shore at bottom; type 1,
obverse, number 3 inside voided centre diamond, reverse
number 483 at base; type 2, obverse, number 3 over L inside
voided centre diamond, reverse, number 170 at base; type
3, obverse, number 4 inside voided centre diamond, reverse,
number 1300 at base; type 4, obverse, number 4 over L
inside voided centre diamond, reverse, number 919 at base;
type 5, obverse, number 4 inside solid centre diamond with
the letter A voided facing horizontally, reverse, the number
98 at the base, (Seckold 720BM, 720BN, 720BO, 720BQ,
720BP). Very fine - extremely fine and all scarce. (5)

$300
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1723
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all pierced at top for loop
suspension, all blank on reverse, all with impressed serial
numbers and all in silver-plated brass except type 4 and 6
which are in gilt brass; type 1, four-leaf clover shaped, S.F in
left leaf and Ltd in right leaf with number 11 at base, voided
in centre 1 over L; type 2, artist's palette shaped, S.F. Ltd at
top and number 245 at bottom, voided number 4 in centre;
type 3, diamond shaped with notches in sides and rounded
points, S.F. Ltd at top and number 270 at bottom, voided
number 4 in centre; type 4, barrel shaped, S.F. at left side, Ltd
at right side and number 220 at bottom right with number
4 over L voided in centre; type 5, roughly oval shaped with
bulbous top and bottom and concave sides, S.F. vertically
at left side and Ltd vertically at right side and the number
544 at base with number 4 voided in the centre; type 6, fan
shaped, S.F. Ltd at top and number 568 at bottom right
with number 4 voided in centre; type 7, octagonal shaped
with voided horizontal rectangle in centre, Sydney Ferries
Limited around top and number 684 at base; type 8, shield
shaped with voided circle in centre, S.F.Ld at top and number
1236 at bottom, (Seckold 720CE, 720CJ, 720CM, 720CQ,
720CS, 720CX, 720DA, 720DD). Very fine - good very fine
and all scarce. (8)

$220

1724
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all holed at top for loop
suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all in
silver-plated brass except last two which are gilt brass; type
1, propellor shaped, obverse, S. on the left prop, F. on the
top prop and Ltd in the right prop, number 1399 in centre,
reverse, blank; type 2, Maltese cross shaped, S. in left arm.
F. in top arm and Ltd in right arm, letter G in centre and
number 1949 at bottom, reverse, identical to obverse but no
number; type 3, shield shaped, S.F. Ltd around top, letter
D in centre and number 2019 at bottom, reverse, identical
to obverse but no number; type 4, identical to type 3 but
letter S voided at centre left and number 2023 at bottom;
type 5, triangle shaped with rounded points, obverse S.F Ltd
around top with C in centre and number 2138 at bottom,
reverse blank; type 6, diamond shaped with voided centre
diamond, obverse, Sydney Ferries Limited around top and
number 2655 at bottom, reverse, blank; type 7, 4-pointed
star shaped, obverse, S.F Ltd around top with J in centre
and number 2938 at bottom, reverse, identical to obverse
but no number, (Seckold 720DG, 720DJ, 720DM, 720DN,
720DP, 720DS, 720DV). Very fine - good very fine and all
scarce, the fourth item rare. (7)

$250



1725*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all pierced with hole at top for
loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all
in silver-plated brass; type 1, shield shaped, obverse, S.F.
Ltd around top with letter A in centre and number 3009 at
bottom, reverse, blank; type 2, identical to previous but letter
S voided horizontally in centre and number 3033 at bottom;
type 3, roughly rectangular shaped with straight sides and
rounded patterned ends, obverse S.F. Ltd around top with
letter H in centre and number 3257 at bottom, reverse,
identical but no number; type 4, identical to previous but
letter S voided at centre left and number 3234 at bottom;
type 5, lifebuoy shaped, obverse, Sydney Ferries Ltd around
top with K inside voided centre circle and number 3216 at
bottom, reverse, plain; type 6, identical to previous but letter
S voided over bottom part of letter K and number at bottom
is 3249, (Seckold 720DX, 720DY, 720EA, 720EB, 720EG,
720EH). Very fine - good very fine and scarce, the second,
fourth and sixth items rare. (6)

$300
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1726
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all with pierced hole for loop
suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all in
silver-plated brass; type 1, shield shaped with bead patterned
O design, obverse Sydney Ferries at top, Ltd inside letter O
and number 3310 below between horizontal lines, reverse,
blank; type 2, identical to previous but voided letter S inside
letter O and number 3328 below; type 3, inverted pear
shaped, obverse, S.F. Ld at top, letter B voided horizontally
in centre and number 3422 at bottom, reverse, blank; type
4, shield shaped, obverse, S.F. Ltd around top with letter F
in centre and number 3442 at bottom, reverse, identical to
obverse but no number; type 5, identical to previous but with
letter S voided horizontally in centre and number 3406 at
bottom; type 6, bell shaped with voided triangle in centre,
obverse, Sydney Ferries Limited around top and number 3459
at bottom, reverse, blank; type 7, large ornate shield style,
obverse, Sydney Ferries Ltd across top with beaded letter L
in centre and number 3413 at bottom between horizontal
lines, reverse, blank, (Seckold 720EJ, 720EK, 720EM,
720EP, 720EQ, 720EU, 720EX). Very fine - extremely fine
and scarce, the second and fifth items rare. (7)

$300

part

1727*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass except
the third type which is gilt, all with pierced hole for loop
suspension, all with blank reverse and all with impressed
serial number; type 1, diamond shaped with voided centre
diamond, Sydney Ferries Limited around the top and
number 2151 at bottom; type 2, identical to previous but
with the letter S voided at 45% angle in left centre area and
with number 3537 at bottom; type 3, roughly oval shaped,
beaded letter M at top with Sydney Ferries Ltd below and
number 3693 at bottom inside a rectangle; type 4, round with
scalloped edge, letter B in top section with S.F. to the left and
Ltd to the right and the number 3606 at the bottom; type 5,
identical to previous but with letter S voided horizontally in
the centre and with number 3660 at bottom, (Seckold 720FA,
720FB, 720FD, 720FG, 720FH). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine and scarce, the second and fifth items rare. (5)

$220



1728*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, the first in gilt brass and the rest in
silver-plated brass, all pierced with hole for loop suspension
and all with impressed serial numbers; type 1, star shaped,
obverse, letter E in centre with S.F. to the left and Ltd to
the right and with number 3738 below, reverse identical
but without number; type 2, identical to previous but with
letter S voided horizontally in the centre and with number
3707 below; type 3, heart shaped with S.F.Ltd across top and
letter P voided in the centre and with number 4297 below,
reverse, blank; type 4, identical to previous but with letter
S voided at the centre left and with number 4240 below,
reverse, blank, (Seckold 720FJ, 720FK, 720FM, 720FN).
Very fine - nearly extremely fine, all scarce, the second and
fourth items rare. (4)

$180

1729
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all pierced at top for loop
suspension, all blank on reverse, all with impressed serial
numbers and all in silver-plated brass except type 4 and 6
which are in gilt brass; type 1, four-leaf clover shaped, S.F in
left leaf and Ltd in right leaf with number 42 at base voided
in centre 1 over L; type 2, artist's palette shaped, S.F. Ltd at
top and number 240 at bottom, voided number 4 in centre;
type 3, diamond shaped with notches in sides and rounded
points, S.F. Ltd at top and number 293 at bottom, voided
number 4 in centre; type 4, barrel shaped, S.F. at left side, Ltd
at right side and number 292 at bottom right with number
4 over L voided in centre; type 5, roughly oval shaped with
bulbous top and bottom and concave sides, S.F. vertically
at left side and Ltd vertically at right side and the number
562 at base with number 4 voided in the centre; type 6, fan
shaped, S.F. Ltd at top and number 581 at bottom right
with number 4 voided in centre; type 7, octagonal shaped
with voided horizontal rectangle in centre, Sydney Ferries
Limited around top and number 685 at base; type 8, shield
shaped with voided circle in centre, S.F.Ld at top and number
1239 at bottom, (Seckold 720CE, 720CJ, 720CM, 720CQ,
720CS, 720CX, 720DA, 720DD). Very fine - good very fine
and all scarce. (8)

$220

150

part

1730*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all holed at top for loop
suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all in
silver-plated brass except last two which are gilt brass; type
1, propellor shaped, obverse, S. on the left prop, F. on the
top prop and Ltd in the right prop, number 1398 in centre,
reverse, blank; type 2, Maltese cross shaped, S. in left arm.
F. in top arm and Ltd in right arm, letter G in centre and
number 1951 at bottom, reverse, identical to obverse but no
number; type 3, shield shaped, S.F. Ltd around top, letter
D in centre and number 2012 at bottom, reverse, identical
to obverse but no number; type 4, identical to type 3 but
letter S voided at centre left and number 2029 at bottom;
type 5, triangle shaped with rounded points, obverse S.F Ltd
around top with C in centre and number 2139 at bottom,
reverse blank; type 6, diamond shaped with voided centre
diamond, obverse, Sydney Ferries Limited around top and
number 2686 at bottom, reverse, blank; type 7, 4-pointed
star shaped, obverse, S.F Ltd around top with J in centre
and number 2997 at bottom, reverse, identical to obverse
but no number, (Seckold 720DG, 720DJ, 720DM, 720DN,
720DP, 720DS, 720DV). Very fine and all scarce, the fourth
item rare. (7)

$250



part

1731*
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all with pierced hole for loop
suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all in
silver-plated brass; type 1, shield shaped with bead patterned
O design, obverse Sydney Ferries at top, Ltd inside letter O
and number 3397 below between horizontal lines, reverse,
blank; type 2, identical to previous but voided letter S inside
letter O and number 3334 below; type 3, inverted pear
shaped, obverse, S.F. Ld at top, letter B voided horizontally
in centre and number 3443 at bottom, reverse, blank; type
4, shield shaped, obverse, S.F. Ltd around top with letter F
in centre and number 3451 at bottom, reverse, identical to
obverse but no number; type 5, identical to previous but with
letter S voided horizontally in centre and number 3410 at
bottom; type 6, bell shaped with voided triangle in centre,
obverse, Sydney Ferries Limited around top and number 3460
at bottom, reverse, blank; type 7, large ornate shield style,
obverse, Sydney Ferries Ltd across top with beaded letter L
in centre and number 3430 at bottom between horizontal
lines, reverse, blank, (Seckold 720EJ, 720EK, 720EM,
720EP, 720EQ, 720EU, 720EX). Very fine - extremely fine
and scarce, the second and fifth items rare. (7)

$300

151

1732
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all pierced with hole at top for
loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and all
in silver-plated brass; type 1, shield shaped, obverse, S.F.
Ltd around top with letter A in centre and number 3020 at
bottom, reverse, blank; type 2, identical to previous but letter
S voided horizontally in centre and number 3026 at bottom;
type 3, roughly rectangular shaped with straight sides and
rounded patterned ends, obverse S.F. Ltd around top with
letter H in centre and number 3213 at bottom, reverse,
identical but no number; type 4, identical to previous but
letter S voided at centre left and number 3245 at bottom;
type 5, lifebuoy shaped, obverse, Sydney Ferries Ltd around
top with K inside voided centre circle and number 3221 at
bottom, reverse, plain; type 6, identical to previous but letter
S voided over bottom part of letter K and number at bottom
is 3250, (Seckold 720DX, 720DY, 720EA, 720EB, 720EG,
720EH). Last item has a crack at 7 o'clock running from edge
to inner circle, otherwise about very fine - good very fine and
scarce, the second, fourth and sixth items rare. (6)

$290

1733
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass except
the third type which is gilt, all with pierced hole for loop
suspension, all with impressed serial number and all with
blank reverse; type 1, diamond shaped with voided centre
diamond, Sydney Ferries Limited around the top and
number 2188 at bottom; type 2, identical to previous but
with the letter S voided at 45% angle in left centre area and
with number 3541 at bottom; type 3, roughly oval shaped,
beaded letter M at top with Sydney Ferries Ltd below and
number 3691 at bottom inside a rectangle; type 4, round with
scalloped edge, letter B in top section with S.F. to the left and
Ltd to the right and the number 760 at the bottom; type 5,
identical to previous but with letter S voided horizontally in
the centre and with number 3677 at bottom, (Seckold 720FA,
720FB, 720FD, 720FG, 720FH). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine and scarce, the second and fifth items rare. (5)

$220

1734
Sydney Ferries Ltd, passes, the firstin gilt brass and the rest in
silver-plated brass, all pierced with hole for loop suspension
and all with impressed serial numbers; type 1, star shaped,
obverse, letter E in centre with S.F. to the left and Ltd to
the right and with number 3749 below, reverse identical
but without number; type 2, identical to previous but with
letter S voided horizontally in the centre and with number
3719 below; type 3, heart shaped with S.F.Ltd across top and
letter P voided in the centre and with number 4295 below,
reverse, blank; type 4, identical to previous but with letter
S voided at the centre left and with number 4238 below,
reverse, blank, (Seckold 720FJ, 720FK, 720FM, 720FN).
Very fine - nearly extremely fine, all scarce, the second and
fourth items rare. (4)

$180



1735
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass,
all with blank reverses, all with impressed serial number
and all with pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type 1,
hexagonal with vertical sides the longest, number 63 above
horizontal line with voided letter S to left and below, *OCT
- DEC / 1956 / S.H.E"; type 2 rugby ball shaped, 'S.H.F. /
JAN - MAR / 1957 below number 286; type 3, identical
to previous but with voided letter S at 45% at bottom left
and number 95 also at 45% at bottom right; type 4, circular
with alternating small and large edge scallops, number 148
above horizontal line and below * APRIL - JUNE / 1957
/ S.H.E."; type 5, identical to previous but voided letter S
bisecting horizontal line with number 92 at top left; type
6, octagonal with vertical sides longest, number 9 above
horizontal line and below ‘1957 / S.H.F." and with 'JULY"
along left vertical side and 'SEPT" along right vertical side;
type 7, identical to previous but number 63 and with a voided
letter S at bottom; type 8, 4-pointed star shaped, number
33 above horizontal line and below ‘OCT to DEC / 1957 /
S.H. / F'; type 9, identical to previous but number 40 and
with a voided letter S at bottom, (Seckold 720KB, 720KC,
720KD, 720KE, 720KF, 720KG, 720KH, 720KI, 720KJ).
Very fine - extremely fine and scarce. (9)

$280

1736
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass,
all with blank reverses, all with impressed serial number
and all with pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type 1,
hexagonal with vertical sides the longest, number 119 above
horizontal line with voided letter S to left and below, 'OCT
- DEC / 1956 / S.H.F"; type 2 rugby ball shaped, 'S.H.F. /
JAN - MAR / 1957" below number 100; type 3, identical
to previous but with voided letter S at 45% at bottom left
and number 79 also at 45% at bottom right; type 4, circular
with alternating small and large edge scallops, number 172
above horizontal line and below " APRIL - JUNE / 1957
/ S.H.E"; type 5, identical to previous but voided letter S
bisecting horizontal line with number 104 at top left; type
6, octagonal with vertical sides longest, number 12 above
horizontal line and below '1957 / S.H.F." and with "JULY"
along left vertical side and 'SEPT" along right vertical side;
type 7, identical to previous but number 18 and with a voided
letter S at bottom; type 8, 4-pointed star shaped, number
352 above horizontal line and below 'OCT to DEC / 1957 /
S.H. / F'; type 9, identical to previous but number 111 and
with a voided letter S at bottom, (Seckold 720KB, 720KC,
720KD, 720KE, 720KF, 720KG, 720KH, 720KI, 720KJ).
Good fine - uncirculated and scarce. (9)

$280

152

1737
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass,
all with blank reverses, all with impressed serial number
and all with pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type
1, roughly square with rounded top corners, 'S.H.F' and
number 357 above horizontal line and below '‘JAN - MCH /
1958"; type 2 roughly triangular with convex sides, * APRIL
/ JUNE 1958" and number 167 above horizontal line and
below 'S.H.F."; type 3, identical to previous but with number
140 and voided letter S at bottom right; type 4, diamond
shaped with number 287 in centre and in each corner 'S.H.F.
/July / Sept / 1958'; type 5, identical to previous but voided
letter S at 45% in bottom left and number 60 at right of
centre; type 6, roughly oval, ‘OCT DEC / 1958" at top with
number 253 above horizontal line and below 'S.H.F."; type 7,
identical to previous but number 57 and with a voided letter
S at 45% at bottom right; type 8, bell shaped, 'S.H.F. / 1959"
at top, number 44 in centre and below ‘JAN. MARCH'; type
9, identical to previous but number 21 and with a voided
letter S at bottom right, (Seckold 720KK, 720KM, 720KN,
720KO0O, 720KP, 720KQ, 720KR, 720KS, 720KT). Good
fine - good very fine and scarce. (9)

$280

1738
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated brass,
all with blank reverses, all with impressed serial number
and all with pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type 1,
roughly square with rounded top corners and with a 7mm
metal crack from middle top edge, 'S.H.F' and number 199
above horizontal line and below "JAN - MCH / 1958"; type
2 roughly triangular with convex sides, * APRIL / JUNE
1958" and number 130 above horizontal line and below
'S.H.F."; type 3, identical to previous but with number 41
and voided letter S at bottom right; type 4, diamond shaped
with number 90 in centre and in each corner 'S.H.F. / July /
Sept/1958"; type 5, identical to previous but voided letter S
at 45% in bottom left and number 5 at right of centre; type
6, roughly oval, 'OCT DEC / 1958" at top with number 131
above horizontal line and below 'S.H.F."; type 7, identical
to previous but number 55 and with a voided letter S at
45% at bottom right; type 8, bell shaped, 'S.H.F. / 1959" at
top, number 17 in centre and below 'JAN. MARCH"; type
9, identical to previous but number 14 and with a voided
letter S at bottom right, (Seckold 720KK, 720KM, 720KN,
720KO, 720KP, 720KQ, 720KR, 720KS, 720KT). Very fine
- good very fine and scarce. (9)

$280



part

1739*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated
brass except the last two which are gilt brass, all with blank
reverses, all with impressed serial number and all with
pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type 1, roughly
oval shaped with knob at top, 'S.H.F" at top and number
019 below, at sides and bottom 'APRIL 1959 JUNE"; type
2 identical to previous but number 008 and with voided
letter S at bottom; type 3, roughly bell shaped, around the
sides 'S.H.F. / JULY / SEPT / 1959' and number 088 above
year; type 4, roughly inverted fan shaped, 'S.H.F." at top
and 'OCT. 1959 DEC." around bottom with number 183 at
lower centre; type 5, identical to previous but number 118
and with voided letter S horizontally above centre; type 6,
narrow oval, 'S.H.F. / OCT. / DEC. / 1959" with number
17 at bottom; type 7, identical to previous but number 27
and with a voided letter S at centre right, (Seckold 720KU,
720KV, 720KW, 720KY, 720KZ, 720LA, 720LB). Very fine
- good very fine and scarce, the last two items rare. (7)
$260

1740
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in silver-plated
brass except the last two which are gilt brass, all with blank
reverses, all with impressed serial number and all with
pierced hole at top for loop suspension; type 1, roughly
oval shaped with knob at top, 'S.H.F' at top and number
018 below, at sides and bottom "APRIL 1959 JUNE'; type 2
identical to previous but number 015 and with voided letter
S at bottom; type 3, roughly inverted fan shaped, 'S.H.F.
at top and 'OCT. 1959 DEC." around bottom with number
104 at lower centre; type 4, identical to previous but number
057 and with voided letter S horizontally above centre; type
5, narrow oval, 'S.H.F. / OCT. / DEC. / 1959" with number
19 at bottom; type 6, identical to previous but number 38
and with a voided letter S at centre right, (Seckold 720KU,
720KV, 720KY, 720KZ, 720LA, 720LB). Very fine - good
very fine and scarce, the last two items rare. (6)

$250

153

part

1741*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with pierced holes
at top for loop suspension and all with impressed serial
numbers, the first two in silver-plated brass the last four in
gilt brass; type 1, roughly oval, "JAN MCH / 1960 at top,
'S.H.F." at bottom, reverse, number 056; type 2, identical to
previous but with voided letter S at 45% at bottom right
and number 099 on reverse; type 3, roughly triangular with
convex sides, 'JAN MCH / 1960'at top, 'S.H.F." at bottom,
reverse number 12; type 4, identical to previous but with
voided letter S at bottom right and number 32 on reverse;
type 5, diamond shaped, 'S.H.F." at top, 'APR. 1960 JUNE'
at bottom, reverse, number 16; type 6, roughly rectangular
with scallop in top and bottom edge, ‘1960 / JULY '/ SEPT /
S.H.F."around sides, reverse, number 007, (Seckold 720LC,
720LD, 720LE, 720LF, 720LH, 720L1I). Very fine - extremely
fine and scarce, the third, fourth and fifth are rare. (6)
$240

1742
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with pierced holes
at top for loop suspension and all with impressed serial
numbers, the first in silver-plated brass the rest in gilt brass;
type 1, roughly oval, 'JAN MCH / 1960" at top, 'S.H.F.
at bottom, voided letter S at 45% at lower right, reverse,
number 011; type 2, roughly triangular with convex sides,
"JAN MICH /1960' at top, 'S.H.F." at bottom, reverse number
20; type 3, identical to previous but with voided letter S at
bottom right and number 30 on reverse; type 4, diamond
shaped, 'S.H.F." at top, 'APR. 1960 JUNE" at bottom, reverse,
number 19; type 5, roughly rectangular with scallop in top
and bottom edge, '1960 / JULY '/ SEPT / S.H.F." around
sides, reverse, number 025; type 6, oval with textured
surface, 'S.H.F./ OCT. - DEC. / 1960°, reverse, number 019,
(Seckold 720LD, 720LE, 720LF, 720LH, 720LI, 720LK).
Very fine - extremely fine and scarce, the second, third and
fourth are rare. (6)

$280



part

1743*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with hole pierced at
top for loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers
and all in silver-plated brass except the first and fourth
which are gilt brass; type 1, oval shaped, textured surface,
'S.H.F./ OCT. - DEC./ 1960', reverse, number 053; type 2,
identical to first except for metal type and number 008 on
reverse; type 3, oval shaped with angle cut-out left and right,
'S.H.F./JAN - MCH / 1961', reverse, number 128; type 4,
inverted 3-leaf clover, 'S.H.F." at top, 'APR. 1961 JUNE'
around bottom, reverse, number 124; type 5, identical except
for metal type and number 8 on reverse; type 6, irregular
shaped with angled top and scalloped bottom, 'S.H.F. / JULY .
SEPT /1961', reverse, number 175, (Seckold 720LK, 720LL,
720LM, 720L0O, 720LP, 720LQ). Very fine - extremely fine
and scarce, the second and fifth items rare. (6)

$240

1744
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with hole pierced at
top for loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers
and all in silver-plated brass except the second and fifth
which are gilt brass; type 1, oval shaped with angle cut-out
left and right, 'S.H.F. / JAN - MCH / 1961, reverse, number
038; type 2, inverted 3-leaf clover, 'S.H.F." at top, "APR.
1961 JUNE' around bottom, reverse, number 119; type 3,
identical except for metal type and number 5 on reverse;
type 4, irregular shaped with angled top and scalloped
bottom, 'S.H.F. / JULY . SEPT / 1961, reverse, number 29;
type 5, shield shaped, 'S.H.F." at top and ‘OCT. 1961 DEC.'
around bottom, reverse, 118 and 'AMOR / SYDNEY" at
bottom; type 6, identical to previous except for metal type
and number 7 on reverse, (Seckold 720LM, 720LO, 720LP,
720LQ, 720LS, 720LT). Very fine - extremely fine and scarce,
the third and sixth items rare. (6)

$250

154

part

1745*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, all with hole pierced at top
for loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers, the
first, fourth and fifth in gilt brass and the rest in silver-plated
brass; type 1, 'S.H.F." at top, 'OCT. 1961 DEC.' around
bottom, reverse, number 125 (last numeral double struck)
and below "AMOR / SYDNEY"; type 2, identical to previous
except for metal type and number 8 on reverse; type 3,
rectangular, rounded top and cut-out bottom section, 'JAN
/-1 MARCH '/ 1962/ S.H.F.", reverse, number 98; type 4,
identical to previous except for metal type and number 10
on reverse; type 5, diamond shaped with bulbous rounded
points, "APRIL / S.H.F. / JUNE / 1962', reverse, number 74
in centre, at bottom '"AMOR / SYDNEY"; type 6, identical
to previous except for metal type and number 9 on reverse,
(Seckold 720LS, 720LT, 720LU, 720LV, 720LW, 720LX).
Very fine - extremely fine and scarce, the second, third and
sixth rare. (6)

$290



part

1746*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with hole pierced at
top for loop suspension, all except the first have textured
surfaces, all have impressed serial numbers, all except the
first item have the name 'AMOR / SYDNEY" on the reverse,
the second, third and sixth items are in gilt brass, the rest in
silver-plated brass; type 1, rectangular shaped with rounded
top and cut-out section at bottom, 'JAN. / - / MARCH /
1962/ S.H.F.", reverse, number 46; type 2, diamond shaped
with bulbous rounded corners, 'APRIL / S.H.F. / JUNE /
1962', reverse, number 127; type 3, oval shaped indented
atsides, '1962 / OCTOBER / DECEMBER / S.H.F*, reverse,
number 93; type 4, shield shaped, ‘JAN./-/ MARCH /1963
/ S.H.E.", reverse, number 53; type 5, bullet shaped, 'JULY
/ -/ SEPTEMBER / 1963 / S.H.F.", reverse, number 142;
shield shaped, 'S.H.F./ 1963/ OCT. - DEC.", reverse, number
21, (Seckold 720LU, 720LW, 720MA, 720MC, 720MG,
720MI). Good very fine - extremely fine and scarce. (6)
$170

1747
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, all with hole pierced at top
for loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers and
textured surfaces, all with'"AMOR / SYDNEY" at bottom of
reverse except last item, the first, fourth and fifth items in gilt
brass and the rest in silver-plated brass; type 1, oval shaped
and indented at sides, '1962 / OCTOBER / DECEMBER
/ S.H.E.', reverse, number 108; shield shaped, 'JAN. / -/
MARCH / 1963 / S.H.F.", reverse, number 126; type 3,
bullet shaped, 'JULY / - / SEPTEMBER / 1963 / S.H.F.',
reverse, number 23; type 4, round with bottom scroll, '1964
/SHF / JAN . MARCH?’, reverse, number 128; type 5, shield
shaped, 'S.H.F. / 1963 / OCT. - DEC.", reverse, number 16;
type 6, bell shaped, 'SHF / APRIL / 1964 / JUNE', reverse,
number 104, (Seckold 720MA, 720MC, 720MG, 720MK,
720MI, 720MM). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated and
all scarce. (6)

$180

155

1748
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all in gilt brass except the
second which is in silver-plated brass, all with hole pierced
at top for loop suspension, all with impressed serial number,
the first four have textured surfaces, and the first, third, fifth
and seventh have the name "AMOR / SYDNEY" on reverse;
type 1, circle with scroll at bottom, '1964 / SHF / JAN .
MARCH"’, reverse, number 62; type 2, bell shaped, 'SHF /
APRIL /1964 / JUNE', reverse, number 66; type 3, octagon
shaped, '1965 / S.H.F / JAN - MARCH?’, reverse, number
118; type 4, bell shaped, 'S.H.F / APRIL - JUNE’, reverse,
number 64; type 5, oval shaped, 'S.H.F." at top, 'OCT./DEC."
at sides with vertical line between, "1967" at bottom, reverse,
number 38; type 6, inverted spade shaped, '2 / S.H.F.",
reverse, numbered 70 and the name '"AMOR / BADGES &
MEDALS/SYDNEY" in a frame at the bottom; type 7, shield
shaped, ‘4 / S.H.F.', reverse, number 11, (Seckold 720MK,
720MM, 720MS, 720NC, 720NO, 7200l, 7200M). Very
fine - extremely fine and all scarce. (7)

$210

part

1749*
Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, passes, all with hole pierced at
top for loop suspension, all in gilt brass, and unless otherwise
indicated all have ‘"AMOR / SYDNEY" on reverse; type 1,
octagonal shaped, '1965/S.H.F / JAN. - MARCH’, reverse,
number 133; type 2, bell shaped, '1966 / S.H.F / APRIL -
JUNE’, reverse, number 98; type 3, oval shaped, 'S.H.F." at
top, "OCT./DEC." at sides with vertical line between, '1967*
at bottom, reverse number 72; type 4, shield shaped, number
4 in centre, 'S.H.F" at bottom, reverse, number 72; type 5,
shield shaped, rounded corners, 'S.H.F" at top, number 4 at
bottom, reverse, number 40; type 6, inverted spade shaped, ‘2
/ S.H.F.", reverse, number 49, in a frame at the bottom, is the
maker's name, '"AMOR / BADGES & MEDALS/SYDNEY",
(Seckold 720MS, 720NC, 720NO, 7200M, 7200E, 7200I).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, all scarce . (6)

$180



1750
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, both with
loop suspender and both with impressed serial numbers
and blank reverse; type 1, rectangular with tiered top, in
gilt brass, 'P.J.&.M.S/ Co Ltd" at top above a voided letter
Y in the centre and the number 173 at the bottom; type 2,
identical to previous but in silver-plated brass, additional
voided letter L below Y and number 193 at bottom right
of centre, (Seckold 480AC, 480AD). Fine - very fine and
scarce. (2)

$110

1751*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, both with
suspension loop and impressed serial number and both have
small number O at top of reverse; type 1, in gilt brass, two
circles, one at each end of arc, 'P.J.& M.S. Co Ltd" in arc,
cross in left circle and number 251 in right circle; type 2 in
silver-plated brass, identical to previous but number 28 in
right circle below voided letter L, (Seckold 480AN, 480A0).
Good very fine, the first scarce and the second rare. (2)
$120

1752*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, the first
with hole pierced for suspension, the second with suspension
loop, both with impressed serial number and blank reverse;
type 1, bar with triangle top and bottom in gilt brass but
gilt worn off, 'PJ.& M.S.S. Co Ltd" in bar with number
533 below; type 2, cross in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S. Co Ltd"
across centre bar with number 117 below, (Seckold 480AK,
480AQ). Very fine, the first rare and the second scarce. (2)
$140

156

Adas
KA

Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and all with impressed serial numbers; type
1, diamond shaped, voided centre with square insert in gilt
brass, 'P.J.&" on left edge, ‘M" at top, 'S.S. Co’ on right edge
and number 289 on bottom right edge, reverse, blank; type 2,
bell tongue shaped in silver-plated brass, 'P.J.& M.S. Co Ltd"
vertically up centre, reverse, number 88; type 3, rectangle,
sector cut out both sides, in gun metal plated brass, 'P.J &
M.S. Co Ltd" at top, letter | in centre but voided over with
letter A, number 101 below, reverse, blank, (Seckold 480AU,
480AZ, 480BC). Very fine - good very fine, the first two
scarce and the last rare. (3)

$190

1754*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, pass, double bar
cross with rounded top, with pierced hole for suspension
loop, in silver-plated brass, 'P.J.& M.S. Co Ld" in top bar
with number 84 impressed in bottom bar and the voided
letter L in between, (Seckold 480AX). Good very fine and
extremely rare, only three known.

$180



Bk o

Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, both with loop
suspension, both with impressed serial number and both
with blank reverse; type 1, T shaped with curved bar in gilt
brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S. Co Ld" in bar with number 760 below
and with voided star at base; type 2, identical but in gun
metal plated copper with number 255 and voided letter A
at base, (Seckold 480DA, 480DC). About very fine, the first
very rare and the second very scarce. (2)

$210

1756*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, the first
three with loop suspension and the last with hole pierced
for suspension loop, all with impressed serial number
and blank reverses; type 1, seven-sided with bottom five
concave, voided centre diamond with square inset in gilt
brass, 'P.J.&.M.S.S.Co Ltd" around diamond and number
992 at base; type 2, identical to type 1 but in silver-plated
brass and number 157 and with the voided letter L inside
the square; type 3, identical to type 1 but in gun metal plated
copper and number 108 and with the voided letter A inside
the square; type 4, oval shaped with voided centre diamond
with square inset, in gun metal plated brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S.
Co Ld" around the diamond and number 83 at base, (Seckold
480DE, 480DF, 480DG, 480DO0). The third item has a 4mm
edge crack at 10 o'clock otherwise all items very fine, the
first two scarce and the last two rare. (4)

$180

o
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part

1757*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and impressed serial number; type 1,
rectangular shaped with obtuse angle cut-out at base, red
enamel on gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co Ld", reverse, number
29; type 2, identical to previous but red enamel on silver-
plated brass and letter L in centre, reverse, number 1183;
type 3, identical to previous but letter A instead of L, reverse,
number 22, (Seckold 480EA, 480EB, 480EC). Good very
fine, the second rare, the other two scarce. (3)

$120

3
141

part

1758*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and all with impressed serial number; type
1, oval shaped with rectangular cut-out section on left and
concave cut-out on right, red enamel and gilt brass, "THE
P.J.& M.S/ Co Ld" at the top, reverse number 182; type 2,
identical to previous but red enamel and silver-plated brass,
letter L at base and number 72 on reverse; type 3, identical
to previous but red enamel on gun metal plated brass, letter
A instead of L and number 308 on reverse; type 4, identical
to previous but red enamel on copper, letter C instead of A
and number 50 on reverse, (Seckold 480EJ, 480EK, 480EL,
480EM). Very fine, the first two scarce and the last two
rare. (4)

$180



part

1759*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and impressed serial numbers; type 1,
letter P shape, in light blue enamel and silver-plated brass,
'P.J.& M.S.S. Co Ld" vertically in upright and letter L at top
right, reverse, number 103; type 2, four semi-circles joined,
diamond in centre with square inset, in white enamel and gilt
brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S. Co' around top, reverse, number 493;
type 3, teacup shaped with voided centre diamond, in blue
enamel and gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S. Co Ld" at base, reverse,
number 17; type 4, identical shape and naming to previous,
in blue enamel and silver-plated brass, no voided centre
diamond instead the letter L, reverse, number 91; type 5,
builder's square atop a diamond shape, in red enamel and gilt
brass, 'P.J.& M. S. Co Ltd" in arms of square, reverse, number
392; type 6, identical to previous but in red enamel and silver-
plated brass and with letter L in centre of diamond, reverse,
number 58, (Seckold 480FF, 480FI, 480FM, 480FN, 480FQ,
480FR). Some enamel missing from first item otherwise
about very fine - extremely fine and all scarce. (6)

$220

part
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1760*

Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and all with impressed serial number; type 1,
bowl shaped with knob at bottom, in white enamel and gilt
brass, THE P.J.& M.S. Co/ Ltd" at top, reverse, number 397;
type 2, tooth shaped, in white enamel and silver-plated brass,
naming as previous with letter L at bottom, reverse, number
16; type 3, tea cup and suacer shaped, in white enamel and
gun metal plated brass, naming as previous with letter C at
bottom, reverse, number 87; type 4, diamond shaped with
saucers at top and bottom, in green enamel and gilt brass,
'PJ.& M." at top and 'S. CO. LTD" at bottom, reverse,
number 934, (Seckold 480FU, 480FV, 480FW, 480GA). Fine
- extremely fine, all scarce and the third item rare. (4)

O
3&

Lt

$150

part

1761*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and all with impressed serial numbers; type
1, crescent shaped, in blue enamel and gilt brass, 'P.J.&
M.S.S. Co Ltd" around left edge of crescent, reverse, number
604; type 2, identical to previous but in blue enamel and
silver-plated brass and with L in centre, reverse, number
76; type 3, mushroom shaped, in blue enamel and gilt brass,
'"THE PJ.& M.S./ Co Ltd" at the top, reverse, number 411,
type 4, number 3 shaped, in light blue enamel and silver-
plated brass, letter A at top and 'P.J & M.S.S. Co Ltd" around
bottom edge, reverse, number 318; type 5, shape of two
circles joined below trapezium, in pale green and gilt brass,
'PJ.& M.S. Co Ltd" arched across centre, reverse, number
594; type 6, reverse and inverted letter L overlaid on letter L
shape, in pale green and silver-plated brass, 'P.J.& M.S. Co
Ltd" vertically in upright arm, reverse, number 182, (Seckold
480GG, 480GH, 480GJ, 480GS, 480GX, 480GZ). The first,
third and fourth items have some enamel chipping otherwise
good fine - good very fine and all scarce. (6)

$190



part

1762*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
loop suspension and impressed serial numbers; type 1, small
rectangle atop a large rectangle shape, in white enamel and
gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S. Co Ltd" at bottom, reverse, number
4309; type 2, identical to previous but white enamel on silver-
plated brass and with letter L in centre, reverse, number
764; type 3, identical to previous but white enamel and gun
metal plated brass with letter A instead of L, reverse, number
253; type 4, identical to previous but in gun-metal plated
brass,voided letter A in top rectangle, number 21 in bottom
rectangle, reverse, blank, (Seckold 480HE, 480HF, 480HG,
480HJ). Fine - good very fine, all scarce, the last rare. (4)

$190

1763*
Port Jackson & Manly Steam Ship Co Ltd, passes, type 1,
diamond shaped with bulbous rounded corners with pierced
hole for suspension, in silver-plated copper, large raised letter
E in top centre, 'P.J.& M.S.S. Co' around bottom edges,
reverse, impressed number 238 (rare employee pass); type
2, rectangular shape with concave cut-outs at sides, in silver-
plated brass, 'P.J.& M." at top and 'S.S. Co' at bottom with
large raised letter F in centre, reverse, impressed number 247,
(Seckold 480HP, 1109). The first fine and rare, the second
extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$180
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part

1764*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
pierced hole for loop suspension except fourth and fifth
which have loop suspension, all with impressed serial
numbers and blank reverses; type 1, slightly larger than a
semi-circle with upright straight edge, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M./
S.S. Co' in centre, number 198 below and above a curved line,
'OCT. - DEC. 1956." around curved edge; type 2, identical
to previous but in gun metal plated brass and with number
249 and outlined letter A impressed at top; type 3, triangular
shape with rounded points, in gilt brass, '1957 / P.J & M.
/ S.S.Co'" at bottom, 'JAN - JUNE' along left edge, number
303 at top; type 4, inverted pear shape, in gilt brass, 'JAN
-/ MAR' at top, "1957" around top curved edge, 'PJ. / &/
M.S.S.Co" at bottom, number 125 above line through centre;
type 5, identical to previous but in copper with voided letter
C at top left and number 9; type 6, pentagonal shape with
two small points at bottom, in gilt brass, "APRIL - JUNE'
around top, '1957 / PJ.& / M.S.S/ Co' at bottom, number
149 at top; type 7, identical to previous but in copper with
voided letter C at bottom right and number 20, (Seckold
480KA, 480KB, 480KD, 480KG, 480KI, 480KJ, 480KL).
Very fine - extremely fine, all scarce, the second, fifth and
seventh are rare. (7)

$240



part

1765*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
pierced hole for suspension loop, all with impressed serial
number and blank reverses; type 1, filled horseshoe shaped,
in gilt brass, '1957 / P.J.& / M.S.S / Co" at bottom, 'JULY
/| DEC." at either side, number 372 at top above horizontal
line; type 2, circle upon a St Andrew's cross, in gilt brass,
'PJ.&/ M.S.S/Co' at bottom, 'JULY / SEPT. / 1957" around
lower edge, number 74 at top left on horizontal line; type 3,
identical to previous but in copper and number 14, voided
letter C on side at bottom; type 4, bar with pointed ends and
circle in centre, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& / M.S.S. Co." vertically
in lower bar, 'OCT - DEC / 1957 vertically around left
and right of circle, number 36 vertically above centre and
on a vertical line; type 5, identical to previous but in gun
metal plated copper and number 42 and with voided letter
A sideways in centre; type 6, identical to previous but in
copper and number 16 and with voided letter C sideways in
centre , (Seckold 480KM, 480KP, 480KR, 480KS, 480KT,
480KU). Very fine - extremely fine, all scarce, the third and
sixth items rare. (6)

$190

1766*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, type 1,
triangle with pierced hole for suspension loop, in gilt brass,
'PJ.& M.S.S.Co" at top, "JAN . JUNE / 1958' at bottom,
impressed number 556 above horizontal centre- line, reverse
blank; type 2, identical to previous but in gun metal plated
copper, impressed number 6 at left of centre and voided letter
C at centre right, (Seckold 480LA, 480LC). Very fine, the
first scarce and the second rare. (2)

$110

160

part

1767*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
pierced hole for suspension, all with impressed serial number
and blank reverses; type 1, oval, bottom half with scallops,
in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M /S.S.Co" at top, 'JAN - MCH / 1958"
at bottom, number 148 in between above a straigt line; type
2, identical to previous but in gun metal plated copper and
number 20; type 3, rectangular with tiered sides to small
rectangle at top, in gilt brass, number 87 in middle and below
this, "APRIL TO /JUNE 1958/P.J.& M.S.S.Co’; type 4, three
leaf clover shaped, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M. / S.S.Co" at top,
"JULY / DEC / 1958" at the sides and the bottom, number
404 in centre; type 5, identical to previous but in copper,
voided letter C just below centre and number 14 below
this; type 6, quadrilateral, right side longer, in gilt brass,
'PJ.& M. /S.S.Co/JULY /SEPT / 1958" down left side with
number 28 at bottom; type 7, identical to previous but in
gun metal plated copper and number 57, voided letter A at
centre right; type 8, identical to previous but in copper and
number 15, voided letter C instead of A, (Seckold 480LD,
480LE, 480LG, 480LJ, 480LL, 480LM, 480LN, 480L0O).
Very fine - extremely fine, all scarce, the fifth and eighth
items are rare. (8)

$290



part

1768*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
pierced hole for suspension loop, all with impressed serial
numbers and blank reverse; type 1, diamond shaped with
decorative top point, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M /S.S.Co" at top,
'OCT - DEC /1958 at bottom, number 119 between over a
straight line, at the right of the line is a very small punched C,
probably a minting flaw; type 2, identical to previous but in
copper and number 3, with voided letter C at 45% upwards
at centre right; type 3, circular top with scroll below, in gilt
brass, 'P.J.& M. / S.S.Co" at each side with '1959" at top
and 'JAN. JUNE' at bottom, number 556 in centre; type 4,
identical to previous but in copper and number 9, with voided
letter C at bottom centre; type 5, irregular shape similar to
artist's palette, in gilt brass, 'PJ & M / SS Co" at top with
"JAN 1959 MARCH' around bottom and number 122 in
centre; type 6, long hexagonal shape, in gilt brass, opposing
legends along uprights, left side, "APRIL 1959 JUNE', right
side, 'P.J.& M. S.S.Co" with number 051 sideways in centre;
type 7, identical to previous but in gun metal plated copper
and number 014, with voided letter A at top, (Seckold 480LP,
480LR, 480LS, 480LT, 480LU, 480LX, 480LY). Most of
the plating is worn off the last two items otherwise, good
fine - extremely fine, all scarce and the second and fourth
items are rare. (7)

$290
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part

1769*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all
with pierced hole for suspension, all with impressed serial
numbers, the first five with blank reverses and the last two
with serial numbers on reverse; type 1, oval shaped with
scallopped edges, in gilt brass, '1959 / P.J.& / M. / S.S.Co’
in centre, 'JULY / DEC.' at each side and number 202 at
bottom; type 2, identical to previous but in copper and
number 18; type 3, oval shaped with small bars at each side,
in gilt brass, 1959 / P.J.& / M. / S.S.Co" in centre, "JULY /
SEPT." at each side and number 091 (1 stamped over 0) at
bottom; type 4, identical to previous but in gun metal plated
copper and number 32; type 5, round shape with scroll at
top, in gun metal plated copper, ‘OCT. 1959 DEC' across
top, 'P.J.&.M.S.S.Co" around bottom with voided letter A
above, number 32 in centre; type 6, shield with small scallops
at bottom, in gilt brass, "JAN JUNE / 1960" at top, 'P.J.&
M.S.S.Co' at bottom, number 456 on reverse in centre; type
7, identical to previous but in copper and number 10 on
reverse at top, (Seckold 480MA, 480MB, 480MC, 480MD,
480MG, 480MlI, 480MK). Most of the gun metal has worn
off the fourth item otherwise good very fine - extremely fine,
all items scarce, the second and seventh items are rare. (7)
$290



part

1770*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for suspension loop and all with impressed serial
number on reverse; type 1, diamond shaped in gilt brass,
*JAN 1960 MCH"' at top and 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co' at bottom,
number 146; type 2, shield shaped in gilt brass, 'APR JUN /
1960" across top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co' at bottom, serial number
075; type 3, identical to previous but in gun metal copper
and number 049; type 4, inverted heart shaped in gilt brass,
"JULY 1960 DEC' around top and 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co" at
bottom, number 516; type 5, bell shaped in copper, '1960°
at top, "JULY / SEPT" at sides, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co" at bottom,
number 09; type 6, round shape with hat on top and scroll
at bottom in gilt brass, "JAN 1961 JUNE' at top and 'P.J.&
M.S.S.Co" at bottom, number 489, (Seckold 480ML,
480MO, 480MP, 480MR, 480MW, 480NA). Good very fine
- nearly uncirculated, the fourth and sixth scarce, the first,
second and third very scarce and the fifth is rare. (6)

$210
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1771*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for suspension loop, all with impressed serial
numbers on reverse except the last item which is numbered
on obverse; type 1, shape of a bar with tiered figure above
and triangle below, in gilt brass,"JAN 1961 MCH" across
top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co" below, number 56; type 2, identical
to previous but in gun metal plated copper and number 29;
type 3, octagonal shaped in gilt brass, "APR. JUNE / 1961"
across top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co' at bottom, number 106; type
4, identical to previous but in gun metal plated copper and
number 36; type 5, fancy shield shaped in gilt brass, "JULY
1961 DEC' around top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co" around bottom,
number 459; type 6, shape of a bowl with knob on bottom,
in gilt brass, 'JULY SEPT / 1961" at top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co’
at bottom, number 35; type 7, identical to previous but in
copper and with number 10 in obverse centre, (Seckold
480NC, 480ND, 480NF, 480NG, 480N, 480NL, 480NN).
Good very fine - extremely fine, the last is rare, the fifth is
scarce and the others very scarce. (7)

$210



1772*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for suspension loop except fifth item which
has suspension loop, all with impressed serial numbers, all
in gilt brass and the first, fourth, seventh and eighth have
the maker's name '"AMOR / SYDNEY" on reverse; type 1,
narrow triangular shaped, 'OCT. DEC." around top sides,
'1961" in centre and 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co' at bottom, number 6;
type 2, rectangular shaped with tiered top and ornamental
bottom, "JAN. /-/JUNE/1962" at top, 'P.J.& M.S.S./ Co."
at bottom, number 356; type 3, round shape with narrow
bar at bottom, 'JAN. - MARCH 1962' around edge, "P.J.
/ & | M.S.S. / Co." in centre, number 7; type 4, triangular
shaped with convex sides, '1962" at top, 'APRIL - JUNE'
around bottom and 'P.J./ & / M.S.S. / Co' in centre, number
9; type 5, T shaped with curved top bar, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co /
JULY - DEC."in bar and '1962" at bottom, number 403; type
6, rectangular with cut-out sectors at sides, 'P.J.& M. /S.S.
Co. Ltd. / 1963 / JAN. / - / JUNE' top to bottom, number
476; type 7, rectangular shaped with small rectangle at right,
'JAN. / -/ PJ.& M./ S.S. / Co. Ltd. / - | MARCH' top to
bottom, "1963" vertically in right rectangle, number 77; type
8, broad shield shaped, 'APRIL - JUNE / 1963 / PJ&MSS
/ Co. Ltd." top to bottom, number 63, (Seckold 480NO,
480NQ, 480NR, 480NT, 480NV, 4800A, 48008, 4800D).
Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine, the fifth and
sixth scarce, the others very scarce. (8)

$210
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1773*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for suspension loop except second, fifth and
seventh which have suspension loop, all with impressed serial
number on reverse and all except sixth with maker's name
'"AMOR / SYDNEY" on reverse and all in gilt brass; type 1,
shield shaped, 'JULY / DECEMBER / 1963 /P.J.& M.S.S.Co’
top to bottom, number 392; type 2 rectangular shaped with
ornate top and knob at bottom, 1963/ JULY / SEPTEMBER
[ / PI&MSSCo', number 89; type 3, in shape of circle
on a St Andrew's cross, * 1963 / P.J.&M.S.S.Co. / OCT. -
DEC." top to bottom, number 6; type 4, oval shaped with
indented sides, '1964 / JAN /- / JUNE / P.J.&M.S.S.Co." top
to bottom, number 446; type 5, two circles joined by thick
arc, 'P.J.&M.S.S.Co. /1964 / JAN. MARCH' top to bottom,
number 79; type 6, circular shaped, 'APRIL JUNE'at top, "19
/ 64" either side of centre hole, '‘P.J.&.M.S.S.Co." at bottom,
number 101; type 7, upset triangle with points cut-off, *JULY
-/PJ.&M.S.S.Co. / Dec /1964 top to bottom, number 395;
type 8, three leaf clover shaped, 'JULY / P.J.&M.S.S.Co. /
SEPT. / 1964" top to bottom, number 114, (Seckold 4800F,
4800G, 48001, 4800K, 4800L, 4800N, 4800P, 4800Q).
Very fine - good extremely fine, the first, fourth and seventh
items are scarce, the rest are very scarce. (8)

$210



part

1774*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, all with holes
pierced for suspension loop, all with impressed serial
numbers on reverse and the first to sixth items have the
maker's name "AMOR / SYDNEY" on the reverse; type 1,
star shaped with convex edges, in gilt brass, 'OCT. - DEC.
/ PJ.& M.S.S.Co. / 1964 top to bottom, number 110; type
2, oval shaped with knob at top, in gilt brass, "JAN JUNE /
P.J.& M. /1965 /S.5.Co." top to bottom, number 92; type
3, identical to previous but in silver-plated brass and number
153 with voided letter L, reversed and sideways, near top;
type 4, square diamond shaped with patterned sides and
rounded points, in gilt brass, 'JAN MAR /P.J.& M.S.S.Co./
1965’ top to bottom, number 60; type 5, identical to previous
but in silver-plated brass and number 20 with voided letter
L, inverted, at bottom; type 6, identical to previous but in
gun metal plated copper and number 77 and no voided letter;
type 7, inverted spade shaped, in gilt brass, * APRIL 1965
JUNE" around top section, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." at bottom’,
number 4 (stamped over 7); type 8, identical to previous but
in silver-plated brass and number 102 with voided letter L,
reversed and sideways, in centre, (Seckold 4800S, 4800U,
4800V, 4800W, 4800X, 4800Y, 480PA, 480PB). Good
very fine - extremely fine, and all very scarce.(8)

$210
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1775*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, all with holes
pierced for suspension except third and fourth items which
have suspension loop and all with impressed serial numbers;
type 1, triangular shape with two scallops at each point, in
gilt brass, 'JULY / DECEMBER" at upper sides, "1965" in
centre and '‘PJ&MSSCo’ at bottom, number 156; type 2,
oval shaped with small bars at each side, in gilt brass, 1965
/PIJ&MSSCo / JULY / SEPTEMBER' top to bottom, number
119; type 3, bar with ball at top and bottom, in gilt brass,
'OCT. /19 /PJ.& M.S.S.Co. / 65/ DEC." top to bottom,
number 54; type 4, identical to previous but in gun metal
plated copper and with matching number 54; type 5, shield
shaped with scallopped triangle atop, in gilt brass, "1966
/ PJ.& M.S.S.Co. / JAN - JUNE' top to bottom, reverse,
'"AMOR / SYDNEY" and number 256; type 6, shield, in
gilt brass, '1966 / JAN. / MARCH / PJ.& M.S.S.Co." top
to bottom, reverse, '"AMOR / SYDNEY" and number 103;
type 7, ornate shield shaped, in gilt brass, '1966 / APRIL / -/
JUNE / P.J.& M.S.S.Co." top to bottom, number 182; type
8, identical to previous but in gun metal plated copper and
number 61, (Seckold 480PD, 480PE, 480PG, 480PH, 480PI,
480PJ, 480PL, 480PM). Very fine - extremely fine, the first
and fifth items scarce, the rest very scarce. (8)

$210



part

1776*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
holes pierced for suspension loop except second, third
and sixth which have suspension loops, all with impressed
serial numbers and maker's name '"AMOR / SYDNEY' on
reverse; type 1, triangular shaped with rounded points, in
gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co. / JULY / DEC. / 1966' top to
bottom, number 156; type 2, rectangular shaped with indent
at bottom, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M./ S.S.Co. / JULY / SEPT. /
1966 top to bottom, number 114; type 3, identical butin gun
metal plated copper and number 72; type 4, triangular, in gilt
brass, 'OCT./DEC." at each side, '1966" in centre and 'P.J.&
M.S.S.Co" at bottom, number 197; type 5, oval shaped, in
gilt brass, '1967 / P.J.& M.S.S.Co. / JAN - MARCH' top to
bottom, number 108; type 6, square shaped with triangle
atop, in gilt brass, '1967" top left, 'P.J.& M.S.S." diagonally
across centre, "Co. / JAN. - / JUNE." right side bottom,
number 392; type 7, three leaf clover shaped, in gilt brass,
'APRIL" at left side top, "JUNE" at right, *1967" in centre and
'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." at bottom, number 179; type 8, identical
to previous but in gun metal plated copper and number 3,
(Seckold 480PN, 480PO, 480PP, 480PQ, 480PT, 480PS,
480PV, 480PW). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated, the
first scarce and the rest very scarce. (8)

$210
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1777*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for loop suspension, all in gilt brass except the
last which is gun metal plated copper, all with impressed
serial numbers on reverse and the first three have the maker's
name "AMOR / SYDNEY" on the reverse; type 1, shape of
circle with scroll at top, "*JULY / DEC." at top sides, '1967" in
centre and 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." around bottom, number 135;
type 2, pentagon shaped, 'JULY SEPT./P.J.& M.S.S./ Co./
1967" top to bottom, number 116; type 3, diamond shaped
with scallopped edges, 'OCT. / DEC. / 1967 / PJ.& M. /
S.S.Co." left to right, top to bottom, number 185; type 4,
shape of semi-circle with scroll at top, 'P.J.& M.S.S./ CO./
1968/ JANUARY - JUNE', top to bottom, number 356; type
5, identical to previous but number 149 and with suspension
hole pierced in error at bottom instead of at top; type 6,
shield shaped with small triangle at top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co.
JAN -/ MARCH / 1968" top to bottom, number 113; type
7, roughly semi-circular shape atop a triangle, 'P.J.& M.S.S.
/ CO. LTD. /1968 / APRIL - JUNE' top to bottom, number
116; type 8, identical to previous but in gun metal plated
copper and number 13, (Seckold 480PX, 480PY, 480QA,
480QC, 480QC variety, 480QD, 480QG, 480QH). Nearly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, the first and fourth
scarce, the rest very scarce and includes the fifth item which
is possibly unique. (8)

$210



part

1778*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with hole
pierced for loop suspension except first and last which have
loop suspension, all in gilt brass except fourth and seventh
which are in gun metal plated copper, all with impressed
serial numbers and maker's name '"AMOR / SYDNEY" on
reverse; type 1, inverted pear shaped, 'JULY - DEC. / 1968
[PJ. ] &/ M. [S.S.Co." top to bottom, number 383; type
2, large shield shaped, "JULY - SEPT. ' PJ.& M.S.S.Co. /
1968" top to bottom, number 113; type 3, roughly round
shaped with five large scallops, 'P.J.& M.S.S. / Co. / OCT.
- 1968 - DEC." top to bottom, number 117; type 4, identical
to previous except for metal type and number 46; type 5,
inverted spade shaped, '1969 / PJ.& M.S.S. / CO. / JAN
- MAR' top to bottom, number 115; type 6, broad shield
shaped, '1969 / APRIL /. /JUNE / PJ.& M.S.S.Co." top to
bottom, number 108; type 7, identical to previous except for
metal type and number 77; type 8, mushroom shaped, 'P.J.&
M.S.S.Co. / 1969 / JULY / - DEC." top to bottom, number
256, (Seckold 480QJ, 480QK, 480QM, 480QN, 480QQ,
480QS, 480QT, 480QU). Very fine - extremely fine, the first
and eighth are scarce, the rest are very scarce. (8)

$210
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1779*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for loop suspension, all with impressed serial
numbers on reverse, the first four with the maker's name
'"AMOR / SANDERS' on reverse; type 1, diamond shaped
with saucers top and bottom, in gilt brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S. /
Co./1969/JULY - SEPT." top to bottom, number 103; type
2, identical to previous but in gun metal plated copper and
number 67; type 3, oval shaped with scroll below, in gilt
brass, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." around top, '1969" in centre and
'OCT. - DEC." at bottom, number 115; type 4, identical to
previous but in gun metal plated copper and number 77;
type 5, circular shape with bar at bottom, in gilt brass, 'P.J.&
M.S.S.Co." around top, ‘JAN./-/JUNE"in centre and '1970'
at bottom, number 397; type 6, cowbell shaped with scroll
at bottom and small nibs at side, in gun metal plated copper,
"APRIL - JUNE. /1970 / P.J.&M.S.S.Co.", number 71; type
7, shape of half small oval atop larger half oval, in gilt brass,
'1970 / JULY / - | DEC. / PJ.& M.S.S. Co." top to bottom,
number 256, (Seckold 480QV, 480QW, 480QX, 480QY,
480RA, 480RE, 480RF. Good very fine - extremely fine, the
fifth and seventh scarce, the rest very scarce. (7)

$180



part

1780*
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, all with holes
pierced for loop suspension except the last two which have
loop suspension, all with impressed serial numbers, the first
two on the obverses, the rest on the reverses, except for the
first two, all have the maker's name '"AMOR / SANDERS'
on reverse; type 1, inverted spade shaped, in gilt brass,
'PI&MSSCo. /1970 / JULY - SEPT." top to bottom, number
106 sideways at bottom right; type 2, identical to previous
but in gun metal plated copper and number 71; type 3, oval
shaped with nib at top and scroll at bottom, in gun metal
plated copper, 'OCT DEC™ at top sides, '1970" in centre,
'PJ.& M.S.S.Co." at bottom, number 33; type 4, shape of
three leaf clover, in gilt brass, "JAN. / P.J.& M.S.S.Co. /
JUNE / 1971 top to bottom, number 60; type 5, shape of
long vertical bar with points at each end and solid circle in
middle, in gilt brass, '1971 / PJ&MSSCo. / JAN / . | MAR’
top to bottom, number 115; type 6, identical to previous but
in gun metal plated copper and number 63; type 7, shape
of rectangle with ornate top piece and knob at bottom, in
gilt brass, 1971 / APRIL / JUNE / / PI&MSSCo." top
to bottom, number 110; type 8, identical to previous but in
gun metal plated copper and number 68, (Seckold 480RG,
480RH, 480RJ, 480RK, 480RL, 480RM, 480R0O). Good
very fine - nearly uncirculated and all very scarce. (8)
$180

167

1781
Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd, passes, all with
hole pierced for loop suspension, all with impressed serial
numbers on reverse, all except the last two with maker’s name
"AMOR / SANDERS' on reverse, all in gilt brass except the
fourth item which is in gun metal plated copper; type 1, shield
shaped, "JULY - "at top, 'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." diagonally through
centre, 'DEC./1971" at bottom, number 282; type 2, roughly
six-pointed star shaped, 'JULY-SEPT. / P.J.& M.S.S.Co. /
.1971." top to bottom, number 105; type 3, roughly shape of
American barn, "OCT. DEC." at top sides, '1971" in centre,
'P.J.& M.S.S.Co." at bottom, number 117; type 4, identical
to previous except for metal type and number 49; type 5,
long rectangular shaped with small rectangle at right side,
'PJ.& M.S.S.Co." sideways at left edge, "JULY / DEC./1972'
at right, centre to bottom, number 156; type 6, rectangular
shaped with small rectangle atop and rounded ornate base,
'PJ.& M.S.S.Co./JULY /SEPTEMBER /1972, number 1186,
(Seckold 480RP, 480RQ, 480RS, 480RT, 480SA, 480SB).
Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated, the first and fifth scarce,
the rest very scarce. (6)

$180

part

1782
Ferry passes, early twentieth century collection, all different,
all with impressed serial number, includes Sydney Harbour
Ferries, all holed for suspension, all in brass silver plate,
shield with circle, propellor, shield with letter A, inverted
pear shape (Seckold 720DD, 720DG, 720DX, 720EM);
Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co Ltd, the following
group all in enamel and all with suspension loop except one
mentioned, dark blue narrow oval (pierced for suspension),
red rectangle with obtuse cutout at bottom and with letter
A, red oval with large rectangular cutout on left and large
curved cutout on right and with the letter A, roof on red
enamel square and with the letter L, orange rectangle at
top and with bottom half offset 45 degrees, green diamond
with saucers top and bottom, blue crescent moon, light
blue round with angle indent into round centre depression
and with letter A, light green two circles below a beheaded
triangle, light green inverted L on top of upright L (Seckold
480DR, 480EC, 480EK, 480FR, 480FX, 480GA, 480GG,
480GO, 480GX, 480GZ); the following group all with
impressed serial number, all pierced for suspension except
those indicated with loop, 3-leaf clover with number 12 all
in brass gilt, 3-balls joined in brass gilt, bar with triangle top
and bottom in brass gilt, rectangle 1111 with cutout letter A
in bronze gun metal plated, 2-balls over and under bar in
brass gilt (loop), T shaped with curved top and cutout letter
A all in copper gun metal plated (loop), narrow oval with
square in diamond void and with cutout letter L all in brass
silver plate, triangle with points cut off and with cutout letter
L all in brass silver plate (loop) (Seckold 480AA, 480AH,
480AK, 480BG, 480CA, 480DC, 480DN, 480EO). Very
fine - extremely fine. (22)

$1,200



1783
Watson Bay Ferry Company, threepence token in aluminium
for Watsons Bay to Sydney trip (10); tradesman token,
R.Josephs, New Town Toll gate, penny, 1855 (A.309). The
aluminium tokens have much discolouration, fine - good
fine. (11)

$100

1784
Ferry tokens, all different, Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd (4)
includes brass No.1 upset 180 degrees (Seckold 2102), brass
No.2 holed (Seckold SHF4); Urban Transit Authority of
N.S.W. (2, one with metal overflow around edge); Hegarty's
Ferries (2), Stockton Ferries Pty Ltd (4); Port Jackson &
Manly Steamship Co (6) including Seckold 480XC in brass
and another in bronze without voided M, as such rare;
Tasmania Transport Commission; Bellerive Ferry Tasmania.
Very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$100

1785
Ferry tokens, Sydney Harbour Ferries Pty Ltd, number 2,
nickel (105), number 2, bronze, centre hole (5), number 1,
bronze (5); Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co., large
Manly turnstiles token, nickel (5), small Manly turnstiles
token, nickel (5); Urban Transit Authority of N.S.W., child,
nickel (5). Fine - very fine. (130)

$50

1786
TNT Harbourlink, set of nine, 1st commemorative token
issue, 1988, minted by Royal Australian Mint, in presentation
folder; other tokens for Australia Square, 1968, Darling
Harbour monorail, 1989, Sunshine Plantation, Queensland,
adult; commemorative medals including souvenir of the
Agricultural Society's Show 1924. The last item has 80%
mint bloom, very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$90

1787
Ferry ticket, P.J.S.S.Co.Ltd (Port Jackson Steamship
Company Limited) day of issue ticket, H.7., Manly to
Sydney, ticket N0.8040, reverse date stamped, 5 OC 89,
(5th October 1889), customer’s half of ticket. Very fine and
extremely rare.

$50

1788
Ferry tickets, late 1930's, Port Jackson and Manly Steamship
Company Ltd, (6) adult tickets for combined use by ferry
and bus between Manly and The Circular Quay, white with
red printed rectangular marker indicates period of seven
days in and out, green numerals 1 on serial no.244, 2 on
serial n0.549, 3 on serial n0.294, 5 on serial n0.249 and 8
on serial no.85, another ticket has a blue 8-spoked wheel
pattern indicating the period and the green numeral 1 on
serial n0.143; Sydney Harbour Ferries Ltd, adult ticket for
Combined use by ferry, bus or tram between Circular Quay
and Cremorne, Musgrave St or Mosman Wharf, Zone J,
overprinted with blue number 76, dated 15th January
1956 and holes punched on days used; N.S.W. Government
Transport, two tickets joined, seven cents each, purple on
white, black overstamped OS, Official Service. Very fine
- extremely fine. (8)

$90

168

1789
Ferry tickets, The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co Ltd,
WWII era weekly ferry tickets overprinted, various designs
and colours, red, purple and green, all between Sydney and
Manly, Gent's (3), Lady's (4). Good very fine. (7)

$80

1790
Ferry tickets, The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co
Ltd, WWII era weekly ferry tickets, all between Sydney and
Manly, overprinted in various designs and colours, red, dark
yellow, purple, bright green, khaki, all for Gent's fare. Good
very fine. (8)

$80
1791
Ferry tickets, The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co
Ltd, WWII era, weekly ferry tickets, all between Sydney and
Manly, all for Lady's, overprinted in various designs and
colours, seven different designs in purple and one in blue.
Good very fine. (8)

$90

1792
Ferry tickets, The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co
Ltd, WWII era, weekly ferry tickets, all between Sydney
and Manly, all for Lady's, overprinted in various designs
and colours, pink, red, green and peach, seven different
designs, three with cancelled stamps and one with the word
'‘Combined" in pencil. Good very fine. (8)

$90

1793
Ferry tickets, The Port Jackson and Manly Steamship Co
Ltd, WWII era, weekly ferry tickets, all between Sydney
and Manly, all for Gent's, overprinted in various designs
and colours, purple, khaki, grey, green and dark yellow,
seven with cancelled stamp, one with pin hole damage, eight
different designs. Very fine. (8)

$90

1794
Ferry tickets, Watson's Bay and South Shore Ferry Co Ltd,
ticket N0.218, Garden Island to Sydney; Sydney Ferries Ltd,
Workman's Ticket, Garden Island. The last item has a missing
corner otherwise fine - very fine and very scarce. (2)

$50

The last ticket is the one illustrated on page 59 of Frank Seckold's book on
ferry tokens and passes. He states that it is a one-trip part of a workman's
ten-trip (weekly) ticket to Garden Island dockyard in use around 1945.

Sydney Ferries Ltd. Parramatta River Service
o B4
o e el 16
‘Between Wharf & Park Gates, Parramatta.
Hf!iiilli'lii LR L LT L Rl EEE R SEEEE el b —
For Week ending, -Q...l...hqu..ll.. i

ROT THANSFE

1795*
Ferry ticket, Sydney Ferries Ltd Parramatta River Service,
weekly ticket No.154, one shilling and sixpence, for travel
between Wharf and Park Gates, Parramatta, hand-written
date 24.2.15. Very fine and very historic and rare.

$70

This ticket is the one illustrated on page 59 of Frank Seckold's book on ferry
tokens and passes. He states that it was used for travel on the company's
steam tram from Duck River Wharf to Parramatta township terminus at the
main gate to historic Parramatta Park.



1796
Travel Pass, a letter note (204mm x 126mm) from The
University of Sydney dated Dec 5th 1922 and issued to
Dorothy Hunt, a year Il arts student, to enable her to
travel on the Sydney ferries between Circular Quay and
Longueville, signed by Dorthy Hunt and by the University
Warden and Registrar. Good very fine and scarce.

$50

1797
Ferry tickets, 1940's, Sydney Ferries Ltd, weekly tickets (2),
Man's between Circular Quay & Mosman, Neutral, Taronga
Park, blue with green no.32, ending 3rd April 1949, woman's
between Circular Quay & Mosman or Cremorne, white
with red H, ending 5th November 1944; The Port Jackson
and Manly Steamship Co Ltd and the Department of Road
Transport and Tramways N.S.W., combined weekly ticket,
Gent's (3) Circular Quay & Manly by steamer and between
Manly Wharf and Ethel Street, Balgowlah, by Omnibus
on Routes 141, 144 only, dark blue 5 (on one 147 green 5
replaces 144) (2) and another green no.6 is similar except
Balgowlah replaced by Sydney Road Jctn. and the Routes
141, 144 replaced by 132, 137; Ladies’ Combined Weekly
Ticket, green 2, similar except Omnibus route shown as
Manly Wharf and Cemetery Road by Omnibus on Route
No0.140 only, these last four tickets overprinted in different
designs in red and blue and three with cancelled stamps.
Very fine. (6)

$70

1798
Ferry tickets, five books of Sydney Ferries tickets ¢.1990's
for State Transit, all for Inner Harbour Service, green single
fare $2.50, yellow adult single fare $2.60, blue concession
adult fare $1.30 (all 38mm x 99mm), green books almost
full, the rest with about 10-20 tickets in each; four books
plus loose tickets all issued by Urban Transit Authority of
N.S.W., books for Intermediate Wharfs (all 34mm x 95mm),
dark cream concession .50c, blue concession .60c, green
adult $1.00, yellow adult $1.20, all books of 100 but apart
from the green all have 10-40 missing, loose used tickets for
Harbour Cruise, white adult (38mm x 82mm) (46). Very fine
- uncirculated. (9 books 46 loose)

$60

1799
Ferry tickets, early card-style turnstile tickets, four are
original trial types as illustrated in Frank Seckold's book
(1993 issue), State Transit Sydney Ferries, (1) red and yellow,
(2) Ferry Travel + with waves, (3) white arrow on red, (4)
white arrow on blue, (5) black and white arrowhead on
blue and (6) four green arrows on white. Extremely fine
and some scarce. (6)

$50

1800
Ferry tickets, Urban Transit Authority of N.S.W., ¢.1999,
partially used books of tickets for single trip only, Mosman
- Neutral Bay - Taronga Zoo - Valentia Street, yellow
concession .60 cents, green adult $1.20; State Transit
Authority of N.S.W. partially used books of tickets for
single trip only, Circular Quay - Darling Harbour - Darling
St - McMahons Point, green concession $1.10, orange adult
$2.20, Inner Harbour, blue concession $1.20. Apart from the
top ticket on each book, all tickets uncirculated. (8 books)
$60

169

1801
N.S.W. transport tickets, book of fifty tickets, Lindfield
Omnibus Service, Lidfield to Newport Beach, grey coloured
(50mm x 100mm) return fare for children under 12, two
shillings and sixpence all overwritten in red, one shilling
i.e. 1/-, ¢.1950's; book of two hundred tickets, 2601-2800,
ten missing, The Port Jackson & Manly Steamship Co Ltd,
Palm Beach to Patonga, white (38mm x 75mm) imprinted
with red letter C for child fare; book of two hundred tickets,
12602-12800, five missing, Stockton Ferries Pty Ltd, pink
coloured with image of ferry in background (38mm x 79mm),
Stockton to Newcastle, child fare. Apart from the top ticket
on each book, all uncirculated and scarce. (3 books)

$80

1802
Ferry tickets, a large selection of various types of ferry tickets
such as Brisbane City Council Queensland Vehicular Ferry
Service, Brisbane Cross River Ferry Services, Neale Cruises
(2 types), Short Road Ferry (Williamstown), Austins Ferry,
Hayle's Magnetic Island Pty Ltd freight, Bundeena & Port
Hacking Ferry Service Pty Ltd, State Transit Authority
(Sydney 15, 14 different) (Newcastle - Stockton 4 different),
Sydney Ferries (2 different), Stockton Ferries Pty Ltd (4
identical), Urban Transit Authority of N.S.W. (17 different),
Rosman's Ferry Service (6, 4 different) and The Port Jackson
& Manly Steamship Co Ltd (2 types), Stradbroke Ferries.
Very fine - extremely fine. (59)

$100

1803
Trains and Tramways Tickets, various States, many scarce
issues all mounted on sheets in an album as well as two
Weekly Ticket books issued by A.J. Wagg Lindfield Motor
Service, one red and the other grey. An interesting selection.
Very fine. (196)

$200

1804
Government Time Table and Fares, (68mm x 88mm)
from 28th January 1890 comprising 81 pages of detailed
information for Sydney tramway network at the time; Tram
Timetables Waratah Line (Newcastle) 1950 commencing
February 27. Very fine, the first item very scarce. (2)

$250

1805
South Australian Railways & Tramways Assn, badge (37mm
x 25mm) in enamel and copper-plated bronze, ensigned by
a crown with loop suspension, impressed on reverse with
number, 1640, by P.J.King, Melbourne; Municipal Tramways
Trust, Adelaide, South Australia, employee passes, oval green
enamel and bronze badge (30mm x 20mm) loop suspension,
impressed no.0070 on reverse, made by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane;
another circular red and white enamel and bronze badge
(23mm) loop suspension, impressed no.2385 on reverse,
made by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane. Very fine - extremely fine,
the first rare. (3)

$100



1806
Brisbane Tramways, employee pass, hexagon shaped with
black and yellow enamel (9, two with enamel missing, one of
these stamped DUP) impressed number on reverse, two also
impressed with DUP (duplicate) and one with A (apprentice);
another but round with blue and white enamel (5) impressed
number on reverse; another but oval with blue and yellow
enamel (7, three impressed with D.U.P.), impressed number
on reverse of four, three impressed with D.U.P, one with
impressed number and two with engraved number;
Municipal Tramways Trust, Adelaide, South Australia, oval
bronze badge with green enamel, by A.J.Parkes, impressed
serial number on reverse; another but round, gilt with red
and white enamel (3) by A.J.Parkes, impressed number on
reverse. All badges with suspension loop, two broken. Fine
- very fine. (25)

$90
Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1807
Invercargill tram pass, for gas worker, 1912-1920,
rectangular brass plate (38mm x 20mm) impressed T/25 with
attached leather button-hole strap for wearing; Corporation
of Invercargill, NZ, 1871, Tramway pass in silver (26mm)
impressed no. 12 on reverse, holed for suspension. Fine
- very fine. (2)

$50
Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1808
Dog registration tags, all different, five enamelled, 1928-
1984, includes South Australia District 5 1948-49, engraved
and impressed design; Strathfieldsaye 1975; Heidelberg
1941-42; Wyong 1986; Holroyd 1978, 1980, 1981, 1984;
Monaro 1976; South Australia District 90, 1937-38, leather
strap attached; South Australia District 128, 1928-29 leather
strap attached. Fine - very fine, some very scarce. (11)

$100
1809
South African tokens, Mine Stores (Natal) Ltd subsidiary
store, red celluloid (23.5mm) ZNC monogram (2) (Theron
N22, 10C); Duchen Brothers, celluloid tokens with DB
monogram pre 1945, two shillings, black (31.2mm) (3),
one shilling, red (28.4mm) (9), threepence, black (18.6mm)
(3) (Theron N5); City Tramways Co Ltd, celluloid tokens
for joint use, halfpenny, yellow (25mm) (2) reverse, 'Cape
Town Tramways / Private & Picnic / Parties / Catered For
/ Motor Buses', halfpenny, pink (25mm) (2) reverse, 'Cape
Town Tramways / Cape Point / and / Hout Bay / Motor Bus
Trips'; City of Dartmouth ferry passes, adult fare (2, one
brass (28mm) and one in aluminium (23mm)); Delaware
River ferry and riverbus token in brass (25mm); Camden
Ferry Co. Philadelphia in brass (20mm) centre hole and
suspension hole; Norfolk County Ferries in nickel (20mm);
Mare Island Ferry in bronze (23mm); Hampshire Transport
Scheme for five pence in green plastic (24mm); Honolulu
Rapid Transport Company in nickel (22mm); Toronto
Harbour Commission / Toronto City Airport token in
nickel with copper centre (25mm); Port Jackson & Manly
Steamship Co Ltd, Manly Ferry turnstile token in nickel
(30mm) (4); Mortdale Car Shed pass in aluminium (35mm)
with E.T.R. at base, holed for suspension, impressed 3032;
VR (Victoria Railways) Duty Pass no. 155 in bronze (42mm)
holed for suspension, reverse N.Melb / and / Flinders - S.
The last item corroded with a gouge in obverse, others fine
- uncirculated. (36)

$150
Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

170

part

1810*
South Africa, Cape Town, City Catering Department,
sixpence, shilling, two shillings and sixpence (Theron C.2),
J.W.Irwin, halfpenny, 1879 (Theron C.5) traces of mint red,
Katberg Sanatorium, Katberg Cross Award of Merit (not
listed); Orange Free State, Jagersfontein Municipality water
token (Theron O.5), DAH (Die Afrikaanse Handelshius)
bakelite tokens, threepence, shilling, two shillings (Theron
0O.14). Fine - extremely fine. (10)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1811
Transport tickets, an assorted collection, mostly train tickets,
but also some bus tickets and a few railway parcel stamps,
many unusual names of stations, includes adults, economy,
childs, excursion, weekly and souvenir tickets, some for
Australian Railway Historical Society trips and New South
Wales Transport Museum, an interesting lot mounted in an
album. Very fine. (252 pieces)

$100

Ex Frank Seckold Collection.

1812
Train tickets, a large quantity of mostly Queensland - New
South Wales, also selected special items such as Deniliquin
& Moama Railway (first private railway in N.S.W.), free
pass - first class, issued to J.G.Evans Esg. M.P., 1st January
1902; Wynyard to Gordon Via Bridge, ticket no. 000, 20
Mar 32 (this is first tcket from Wynyard to Gordon used on
that date to cross the Harbour Bridge which was only opened
on the previous day 19 March); souvenir ticket for 50th
anniversary vintage train tour, Telgraph Point to Kempsey 25
November 1967; souvenir ticket for Eastern Suburbs Railway
Official Opening 23 June 1979; souvenir ticket for Tangara
31 January 1988; souvenir ticket for Olympic Park Station
Opening 8 March 1998. The first two items very scarce, fine
- extremely fine. (107)

$150



